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UNITED BANK ERS PLC’S  F INANCIAL  STATEMENTS BULLETIN  2023 : 

Record profit supported by 
new strategic funds

The figures in this release are unaudited.

JANUARY-DECEMBER 2023 IN BRIEF

• The Group’s revenue (income from operations) in the financial period amounted to EUR 52.1 million (EUR 48.6 million in 1–12/2022). 

• The Group’s adjusted EBITDA amounted to EUR 19.1 million (EUR 18.5 million in 1–12/2022) and adjusted operating profit to 
 EUR 16.9 million (EUR 16.6 million in 1–12/2022).

• The profit for the financial period amounted to EUR 13.8 million (EUR 12.9 million in 1–12/2022).

• Earnings per share were EUR 1.24 (EUR 1.19 in 1–12/2022). 

• Assets under management at the end of the financial period amounted to EUR 4.6 billion (EUR 4.4 billion as at 31 December 2022). 
 The growth in assets under management was driven in particular by the new funds launched during the year. Two of these, 
 the UB Forest Industry Green Growth Fund I LP, a private equity fund investing in innovations in the forest and bio-industry, and 
 the UB Renewable Energy Fund (AIF), investing in renewable energy projects and power plants, represent new pillars of the Group’s 
 fund business.

• Net fee income from wealth management in the financial period amounted to EUR 43.6 million (EUR 41.4 million in 1–12/2022). 
 Management fees from the funds continued to grow steadily.

• Net fee income from capital markets services amounted to EUR 0.7 million (EUR 1.7 million in 1–12/2022). The Group’s capital 
 markets business suffered from a very low level of market activity.

• The cost-to-income ratio at the end of the financial period deteriorated to 0.67 (0.65).

• The Board of Directors proposes a distribution of funds of EUR 1.00 per share (a dividend of EUR 0.50 and an equity repayment 
 of EUR 0.50) be payable for the financial period. It is proposed to distribute the funds in two instalments.

• Guidance for 2024: The company estimates its adjusted operating profit to increase from 2023 levels.
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CONSOLIDATED KEY FIGURES 

(The figures are presented in more detail in the appendix of the financial statements bulletin)

7-12/2023 7-12/2022 change %* 1-12/2023 1-12/2022 change %*

Key Income Statement Figures
Revenue, MEUR 27.4 25.2 8.8 52.1 48.6 7.4
Adjusted EBITDA, MEUR 11.1 10.1 9.8 19.1 18.5 3.5
Adjusted operating profit, MEUR 9.9 9.1 8.7 16.9 16.6 2.2
 Adjusted operating profit, % of revenue 36.2 36.2 -0.1 32.5 34.1 -4.9
Operating profit, MEUR 10.0 9.1 9.9 17.0 16.5 2.8
Profit for the period, MEUR 8.4 7.1 18.1 13.8 12.9 7.5

Profitability
Return on Equity (ROE), % 29.2 28.9 0.9 27.8 27.9 -0.3
Return on Assets (ROA), % 19.1 18.9 0.6 18.7 17.2 9.0

Key Balance Sheet Figures
Equity ratio, % 67.7 67.1
Capital adequacy ratio, % 24.1 24.0

Key Figures Per Share
Earnings per share, EUR 0.74 0.65 12.5 1.24 1.19 4.1
Earnings per share, EUR (diluted) 0.73 0.65 13.9 1.23 1.16 6.0
Equity per share, EUR 4.75 4.49
Distribution of funds per share 1.00** 0.90***

Other key figures
Cost-to-income ratio 0.63 0.63 -0.5 0.67 0.65 2.3
Assets under management at the end of the period, bn EUR 4.6 4.4 3.9
Number of clients at the end of the period 14,600 14,400
Personnel at the end of the period (FTE)**** 160 148

* The percentage change has been calculated using the actual figures, the figures shown in the table have been rounded
** The Board of Directors’ proposal concerning distribution of funds for the 2023 financial period: a dividend of EUR 0.50 and an equity repayment of EUR 0.50.
*** Dividend for the 2022 financial period confirmed by the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders on 22 March 2023. A dividend of EUR 0.75 and an equity 
repayment of EUR 0.15.
****The number of personnel stated has been converted to full-time equivalent

As its key financial figures, United Bankers presents adjusted EBITDA and adjusted operating profit, which the company uses to illustrate the profitability and result of the 
Group’s business operations as a going concern. Adjusted key figures are used to improve comparability between reporting periods. The adjusted key figures are adjusted 
for the impacts of corporate transactions influencing comparability, as well as certain material non-operating items. More information on the calculation of the key figures 
is available in the tables section of the financial statements bulletin.
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JULY-DECEMBER 2023 IN BRIEF  

• The Group’s revenue (income from operations) in the latter half of the year amounted to EUR 27.4 million (EUR 25.2 million in 
 7–12/2022). 
• The Group’s adjusted EBITDA in the latter half of the year amounted to EUR 11.1 million (EUR 10.1 million in 7–12/2022) and 
 adjusted operating profit to EUR 9.9 million (EUR 9.1 million in 7–12/2022). 
• Earnings per share were EUR 0.74 (EUR 0.65 in 7–12/2022).

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT JULY-DECEMBER 2023

At the beginning of the second half of 2023, the mood on the 
investor markets was rather uncertain. Towards the end of the year, 
however, market expectations of a gradual easing of monetary pol-
icy by central banks lifted investor sentiment, and stock markets 
rebounded sharply after hitting rock bottom at the end of October. 
In the fixed-income market, a significant share of the returns were 
also generated in the final months of the year. However, the return of 
optimism to the markets failed to support demand for the Group’s 
investment services during the remainder of the year, and sales 
of wealth management products and services slowed compared 
to both the first half of the year and to the reference period. Net 
subscriptions to funds remained clearly positive, however.

During the second half of 2023, United Bankers launched two new 
funds that are significant for the company’s strategy. UB Nordic 
Forest Fund IV LP, which launched operations in July, supple-
mented the range of forest funds for professional investors. Com-
pared with United Bankers’ other forest funds, this fund aims at 
wider geographical diversification by investing in the Baltic Sea 
rim countries and certain other European countries. 

In August, United Bankers entered new territory in its fund offering 
by opening the UB Renewable Energy Fund (AIF), which invests 
in renewable energy development projects and renewable energy 
power plants. During the second half of the year, the fund offered a 
ray of light in terms of sales as it attracted around EUR 31.5 million 
in subscriptions. UB Renewable Energy Fund also had an excellent 
start in terms of performance, and the fund had a significant posi-
tive impact on United Bankers’ result in the second half of the year.

As in the first half of 2023, demand for corporate advisory services 
remained very low in the second half of the year, and there were 
very few capital market transactions. In capital markets services, 
the second half of the year remained relatively quiet, although 
some transactions were completed. The segment’s result improved 
compared to the first half of the year and the comparison period, 
but remained at a modest level.

United Bankers’ revenue and profit performance during the sec-
ond half of the year proves that the company’s solutions focusing 
on real asset investments and strategically significant new funds 
enable stable performance even in volatile market conditions. Fee 
income generated by forest funds continued to play a significant 
role in terms of performance fees during the second half of the 
year. On the other hand, the new funds, which started operations 
in 2023, also played a significant role. United Bankers’ first ful-
ly-fledged private equity fund, UB Forest Industry Green Growth 
Fund I, and UB Renewable Energy Fund are also key pillars in 
terms of future growth.

Although the operating environment continued to pose challenges 
during the remainder of the year, United Bankers again succeeded 
in achieving the best half-year result in its history. The Group’s 
revenue (income from operations) increased 8.8 per cent to EUR 
27.4 million (EUR 25.2 million) and operating profit by 8.7 per cent 
to EUR 9.9 million (EUR 9.1 million). Profitability also returned to 
an upward trend after the first half of the year, and the company’s 
operating profit percentage increased to the comparison peri-
od’s level 36.2 per cent (36.2 per cent). The cost-to-income ratio 
improved on the first half of the year and settled at 0.63, the same 
level as the comparison period. 
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CEO’S REVIEW

PATRICK ANDERSON

The year 2023 was one of escalat-
ing and expanding wars around the 
world. Unfortunately, it seems that 
the conflicts and the spread of disin-
formation are here also to stay. Tran-
sitioning from one crisis to another 
has made it increasingly difficult to 
predict the operating environment 
every year. 

It was a mixed year for the markets. 
The equity, fixed income and timber-
land markets performed very well, 
while the Finnish real estate and 
equity markets were much more 
subdued. 

For the United Bankers Group, 
2023 was the strongest year in terms of revenue and operating 
profit in the company’s 37-year history and the fifth consecutive 
record-breaking year. Revenue increased by 7.4 per cent to EUR 
52.1 million. Our adjusted operating profit increased by 2.2 per cent 
to EUR 16.9 million and profit for the financial period rose by 7.5 
per cent to EUR 13.8 million. Net subscriptions to our funds were 
EUR 187 million in the positive and management fees increased 
by more than 12 per cent compared to the previous year. Our cost-
to-income ratio deteriorated slightly to 0.67 (0.65 in 2022).

While it was a strong year in terms of the figures, in both abso-
lute terms and relative to most of our competitors, it was also a 
mixed year in terms of business. Our forest funds, our energy 
funds and our wealth management business delivered excellent 
returns to our clients. The forest, energy and private equity funds 
also attracted the majority of our net subscriptions in 2023, totalling 
around EUR 183 million. Our private equity fund UB Forest Industry 
Green Growth Fund I and UB Renewable Energy Fund (AIF), which 

invests in renewable energy devel-
opment projects, will provide new 
momentum for our future growth, 
as their combined capital already 
reached around EUR 150 million in 
their launch year. Our forest fund 
family, which is so important to us, 
saw its capital grow by almost 20 
per cent during the year. Activity 
around structured products was 
also much greater for the second 
year in a row, thanks to moderate 
market volatility and higher interest 
rates than in previous years.

On the other hand, the difficult year 
slowed down our total sales in gen-
eral and the returns of our real estate 

funds to our clients were slightly negative in this period. The cap-
ital markets services segment did not live up to the previous year 
and also fell short of our targets due to the very quiet transaction 
market. Moreover, we were not spared from the effects of general 
inflationary pressures on our costs in the financial year just ended.

Despite our slower-than-normal growth, we were able to deliver on 
our strategy with excellent performance. In a nutshell, this meant 
simplifying our business and focusing on the launch of new core 
funds. During the year, we simplified our group structure through 
mergers and by consolidating authorisations, we decreased the 
number of our offices, we actively continued to wind down the 
business operations of UB Finance and improved both our internal 
processes and systems. At the time of writing, the biggest internal 
system reform in the company’s history is now in its final stages. 
The work to improve efficiency will never be over, but in 2023 we 
progressed at a faster pace than usual in this area.
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To accelerate our growth, we launched three new funds that oper-
ate at the core of our strategy. The new funds invest in forests, 
physical infrastructure (energy) and forest-related private equity. 
I firmly believe that physical infrastructure and private equity will 
grow alongside our existing pillars as new growth areas – com-
plementing the existing areas and strengthening them with syner-
gies. Through our fund selection, we want to play a stronger role 
in addressing global environmental challenges while delivering 
excellent risk-adjusted returns to our clients. All our core funds 
are working on global solutions, and through them we can make 
a difference, which is significantly greater than our size, in the 
mitigation of climate change, for example. Megatrends provide 
us with tailwinds.

When you consider the objective data on our performance last 
year, it is clear that we are on the right track. In all the surveys we 
commissioned, the ratings and reviews of our clients, both institu-
tional and private investors, clearly improved on the earlier ones. 
Our strong commitment to sustainability has made us one of the 
leading financial institutions in Finland, and this is now also the 
case in the eyes of our most demanding clients. In 2023, we drafted 
our climate roadmap, which centres around short- and long-term 
climate targets in accordance with the Science Based Targets ini-
tiative (SBTi). We are among the first in the Finnish financial sector 
to commit to setting these targets. 

According to the Reputation&Trust survey, our company’s rep-
utation among investors clearly strengthened, even though the 
reputation of listed companies was otherwise generally on the 
decline. We have met hundreds of new institutional clients across 
Central and Northern Europe and have received very encourag-
ing feedback from them. Part of the feedback came in the form 
of subscriptions: a total net amount of around EUR 187 million 
in new fund capitals, mainly to funds at the core of our strategy. 
The number of our shareholders also increased by more than 30 
per cent during the year and our share is the only one on the Hel-
sinki Stock Exchange that has delivered a positive total return to 
its shareholders for six consecutive calendar years. So, on many 
fronts, we are moving in the right direction – gaining market share 
and building on an increasingly predictable business.

As the days get longer and spring approaches, I would like to thank 
our fantastic clients for their strong trust in us during this unusual 
year and our incredible UB team for their amazing team spirit yet 
again in the demanding operating environment. I would also like 
to thank our partners for their help, support and strong expertise. 
Together, we create first-class customer experiences for our clients. 
The work done in 2023 and the record profit provide an excellent 
basis for us to continue creating value for our clients and other 
stakeholders. Our fund family is now exceptionally strong and 
we are now more focused on fundraising than in previous years. 
Our goal is that an increasing share of this will start to come from 
international investors.
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OPER ATING ENVIRONMENT 

The main theme in the market in 2023 was the decisive action by 
central banks to bring inflation under control. Record policy rate 
hikes pushed short-term market rates to levels not seen in Europe 
or the USA for more than two decades. The rapid and sharp rise 
in interest rates increased fears of a significant slowdown in eco-
nomic growth. Inflation was slowed markedly during the year, but 
economic growth still remained better than expected. In the US 
in particular, economic performance continued to be surprisingly 
strong, with GDP growth reaching 2.4 per cent. The favourable 
economic performance was driven not only by expansionary eco-
nomic policy but also by a strong labour market. The employment 
situation has a key impact on consumer demand, and this had a 
significant impact on US economic growth, as private consumption 
accounts for around 70 per cent of the country’s GDP. 

Europe presented a mixed picture in terms of economic growth. 
In open, export-driven economies such as Germany, Finland 
and Sweden, economic growth even turned slightly negative in 
late 2023. At the same time, growth in the euro area as a whole 
remained positive on average, mainly thanks to favourable eco-
nomic performance in southern Europe. However, GDP in Europe 
rose by only 0.5 per cent overall. In China, the growth boom that 
followed the COVID-19 pandemic eased. The problems in the 
property sector, which resurfaced in the summer, also played a 
key role in the economic slowdown. Over the year, China’s GDP 
grew by 5.2 per cent. 

Despite fluctuating market sentiment, 2023 offered good returns on 
average for both equity and fixed-income investors. Global stock 
markets performed well on the whole, although there were differ-
ences between countries and sectors. Equity prices rose sharply 
during the year in both the US and Europe. The S&P 500 broad 
market index returned 24.2 per cent and the STOXX Europe 600 
price index 12.7 per cent over the year. In 2023, there was huge 
interest in artificial intelligence, which boosted the performance of 
the technology sector in particular. Especially in the early part of 
the year, the price rises relied heavily on US tech giants’ favourable 
share price performance. Indeed, the strong performance of both 
the S&P 500 price index and Nasdaq in 2023 is largely explained 
by the rapid rise of the share prices of the Big Seven tech firms. 

Global stock markets failed to pull the Helsinki Stock Exchange 
into the uptrend, and despite a strong turnaround at the end of the 
year, the Finnish stock market remained well in the red, with the 
OMX Helsinki Cap price index at -5.0 per cent. This was due to 
the Helsinki Stock Exchange’s strong focus on cyclical companies 
and the sluggish price performance of some of the largest com-
panies. The marked slowdown in economic growth in the major 
export markets of Europe and China also contributed to the Hel-
sinki Stock Exchange’s sluggish performance. 

The fixed income markets returned to normal in 2023, with both 
government and corporate bonds performing favourably after an 
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exceptionally weak 2022. A significant part of the returns were 
generated towards the end of the year, as market interest rates 
started to decline in anticipation of the expected central bank rate 
cuts in 2024.

The rapid rise in interest rates also had a considerable impact on 
the Nordic real estate market, and transaction volumes remained 
very low. Although activity picked up slightly towards the end of the 
year, transaction volumes declined to EUR 20 billion, which made 
it the slowest year since the financial crisis. According to the sta-
tistics of KTI Finland, the volume of real estate transactions in Fin-
land remained at EUR 2.6 billion, which is the lowest figure in ten 
years. The record rise in interest rates also resulted in higher yield 
requirements in the real estate market and as a consequence real 
estate market yields remained well in the red in general. 

Despite the global economic and geopolitical turmoil, the operat-
ing environment remained stable for forest property investments 
in the target markets of United Bankers’ forest funds. After several 
peak years, the forest industry product market started to decline, 
but activity in the timber market remained moderate throughout the 
year. Over the year as a whole, average timber prices in nominal 
terms strengthened in Finland compared to the previous year. In 
the Baltics, timber prices returned from the historical highs of the 
previous two years to prices closer to their longer-term average. 
Demand and prices for wood in the Baltic Sea region have been 
supported by the challenging situation in the timber market. The 
situation has been caused by the end of timber imports from Rus-
sia as a result of the war in Ukraine and the increase in demand 
for timber due to new forest industry investments. In the forest 
property market, prices normalised during the year just ended, 
and yield requirements continued to rise moderately as interest 
rates increased. 

Concerns about a slowing of economic growth, rising interest 
rates and weak equity markets in Finland affected demand for 
wealth management services and funds. According to Investment 
Research Finland’s Mutual Fund Report, Finnish mutual funds 

received new fund capital of EUR 3.2 billion during the year. With-
out the uncertainties mentioned above, this figure could have 
been higher. Short-term bond funds and equity funds, in particu-
lar, attracted capital. By contrast, alternative investment funds, 
which have become more popular in recent years, lost capital. 
A strong wave of redemptions hit real estate funds in particular, 
as concerns about the development of the real estate market led 
many investors to redeem their assets. Net subscriptions in real 
estate funds registered in Finland were EUR 440 million negative, 
and fund capital fell from EUR 9.2 billion at the end of 2022 to EUR 
8.2 billion at the end of 2023. 

However, the total capital of funds managed by fund management 
companies registered in Finland increased by more than EUR 15 
billion on the previous year, thanks to the generally rather favour-
able development of the equity and fixed income markets. At the 
end of the year, total fund capital had increased by almost 12 per 
cent on the previous year to EUR 149 billion. 

Increased economic uncertainty, rising interest rates and valuation 
challenges also had a strong and widespread impact on corpo-
rate transactions and financing arrangements. In fact, demand 
for capital market services was very modest. For example, the 
Nordic IPO market was at a near standstill. Only one new com-
pany entered the main list of the Helsinki Stock Exchange during 
the year. In the other Nordic countries levels were also far below 
those of previous years.

In addition to the impacts of the economic and political environ-
ment, the modern world recognises that climate change and bio-
diversity loss may also pose risks to financial stability. Analysis and 
measurement of climate risks is already part of many companies’ 
daily operations, but companies are also starting to understand 
the threat that biodiversity loss poses to economic activity. The 
investment and finance sector plays an important role in channel-
ling finance to environmentally and socially sustainable companies 
and businesses. 
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GROUP REVENUE AND PROFIT PERFORMANCE 2023 

(comparison figures as at 31 December 2022)

In 2023, United Bankers’ revenue and result reached another 
record high, despite the continuing challenges in the market envi-
ronment, this time in the form of sharply rising interest rates, in 
particular. During the financial period, the revenue of the United 
Bankers Group (income from operations) increased to EUR 52.1 
million (EUR 48.6 million), which was an increase of 7.4 per cent 
on the comparison period. The Group’s adjusted EBITDA for the 
financial period increased by 3.5 per cent to EUR 19.1 million (EUR 
18.5 million).  

The positive revenue and profit performance was driven, above all, 
by the continued steady increase in fund management fees. How-
ever, the Group’s relative profitability deteriorated slightly during 
the period, and the operating profit margin settled at 32.5 per cent 
(34.1 per cent). Profitability was burdened by investments aimed at 
building growth, such as new funds and promoting international 
sales. However, the growth targeted with these investments did 
not reach its full potential in 2023. The Group’s adjusted operating 
profit increased by 2.2 per cent from the previous year to EUR 16.9 
million (EUR 16.6 million) and operating profit by 2.8 per cent to 
EUR 17.0 million (EUR 16.5 million). Earnings per share amounted 

to EUR 1.24 (EUR 1.19). Return on equity decreased slightly but 
remained at the excellent level of 27.8 per cent (27.9 per cent).

United Bankers’ wealth management segment continued to per-
form well during the financial period. The segment’s revenue 
increased to EUR 50.6 million and EBITDA to EUR 20.0 million. A 
particularly positive development was that the share of recurring 
fee income of total fee income continued to rise. Fund management 
fees continued to grow steadily, rising by 12 per cent compared to 
the reference period. In addition to the growth in fund capital, the 
increase in management fees was also driven by the fact that the 
capital was increasingly focused on more profitable funds. A signif-
icant share of the management fees and their increase during the 
financial year was generated by United Bankers’ forest funds and 
the new UB Forest Industry Green Growth private equity fund. Total 
management fees generated by real estate funds also increased 
slightly, despite the challenging market conditions.

By contrast, the amount of performance fees from funds decreased 
slightly from the comparison period. The decrease was mainly due 
to the weak performance of real estate funds, which did not gen-
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erate any performance fees during the financial year. In previous 
financial years, real estate funds have generated a significant share 
of the performance fees. As a whole, the funds’ performance fees 
remained at a relatively good level, however, as they were sup-
ported by the strong performance fees generated by the forest 
funds and the new UB Renewable Energy Fund. 

Overall, fund net fee income represented 86 per cent of net fee 
income in the wealth management segment and almost 85 per cent 
of all the net fee income in the Group. Income from asset man-
agement, which includes discretionary asset management, was 
close to the previous year’s level. Sales of structured investment 
products grew and the fee income generated by these products 
rose significantly during the financial period. 

The exceptionally low level of activity on the market in terms of 
mergers and acquisitions continued to weigh on the performance 
of the Group’s capital markets services in 2023. The segment’s 
revenue decreased from the comparison period to EUR 0.7 million 
and EBITDA remained at EUR -0.3 million. 

Positive returns on the Group’s own investments helped to increase 
the result for the financial period. In addition, the general rise in 
interest rates improved the interest margin on client assets, which 
also had a positive impact on the performance of the wealth man-
agement segment.

The segment-specific figures are presented in more detail in the 
following sections describing the development of the segments.

The Group’s expenses increased from the previous financial 
period, but the pace of the increase in expenses levelled off. The 
work involved in setting up new funds and promoting international 
sales contributed to costs in 2023. General cost inflation was also 
reflected in costs. Administrative costs including personnel and 
other administrative costs increased by 7.6 per cent to EUR 26.0 
million (EUR 24.2 million). Total personnel expenses increased 
by 8.5 per cent to EUR 19.0 million (EUR 17.5 million) and other 
administrative expenses by 5.3 per cent to EUR 7.0 million (EUR 

6.6 million). Depreciation, amortisation and impairment increased 
to EUR 2.2 million (EUR 1.9 million) as a result of higher IT invest-
ments and the refurbishment of the premises at United Bankers’ 
headquarters in Helsinki. Overall, the Group’s cost-to-income ratio 
deteriorated from the previous year to 0.67 (0.65).

The number of personnel in full-time equivalents increased by 8 
per cent on the previous year and was 160 at the end of the year 
(148 employees). Of these, a total of 10 were temporary employees 
(6 employees). Recruitment of new employees was carried out to 
support the portfolio management and support functions of the 
new funds, to improve the customer experience and to support 
IT and systems development. The rise in personnel expenses is 
explained not only by the increase in the number of employees, 
but also by the salary increases implemented in the Group. As a 
result of the general trend in inflation, employees’ salaries were 
increased across the board in the first half of 2023. In addition, a 
one-off ’inflation allowance’ of EUR 1,000 was paid to all employees 
in January to help them cope with soaring costs in their daily life.

In the summer, United Bankers launched a project to reform and 
simplify the Group structure. The aim of the arrangement was to 
reduce the number of companies in the United Bankers Group 
and to consolidate operations requiring authorisations into two 
subsidiaries. The intra-group arrangements were implemented by 
mergers and a demerger of subsidiaries wholly owned by United 
Bankers and they became effective at the turn of the year. For more 
information on the arrangement, see the section on Changes in 
Group structure. In connection with the arrangement, the Group’s 
insurance business was centralised in Finland and UB Life’s Lux-
embourg branch was closed. United Bankers also reduced the 
number of its offices.

The Group continued to develop its IT systems and digital ser-
vices during the year. The aim is to complete the first phase of the 
largest system reform in the Group’s history during the first half of 
2024. The reform will significantly simplify the system infrastruc-
ture, enabling, among other things, more efficient operations and 
more agile development of digital services.  
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PERFORMANCE OF ASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENT

AUM asset class breakdown
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AUM development
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(comparison figures as at 31 December 2022)

The company’s assets under management increased to EUR 4.6 
billion (EUR 4.4 billion) in the financial year, which was an increase 
of 3.9 per cent on the level at the end of 2022. The growth in assets 
under management was supported by the largely positive perfor-
mance of both asset management and funds. In addition, sales 
of funds and other asset management products and services 
remained positive. During the year, United Bankers managed to 
collect EUR 187 million in positive net subscriptions to its funds. 
This figure includes the investment commitments in general part-
nership (LP) funds that generate fees. Sales of discretionary asset 
management services and structured products increased year-on-
year. Overall, however, total sales of wealth management services 
remained below target and the comparison period, ending up at 
EUR 501 million (EUR 514 million).

UB Forest Industry Green Growth Fund I LP, a private equity fund 
investing in forest and bio-based industry innovations, which 
started operations in January, played the most significant role in 
raising new capital. The investment commitments accumulated by 
the fund during the financial year rose to almost EUR 110 million. UB 
Renewable Energy Fund (AIF), which invests in renewable energy 
projects and power plants, which started operations in August, 
also attracted investors and gained net subscriptions of EUR 31.5 
million during the second half of the year. The positive turnaround 
in the fixed-income markets was reflected in United Bankers’ fixed 
income funds, which increased their capital significantly during 
the year. Interest in timberland investing also remained at a good 
level, even though subscriptions in forest funds declined from the 
highs of recent years. Demand for discretionary asset manage-
ment services remained stable. 

The market situation for real estate funds, on the other hand, was 
difficult. The wave of redemptions from Finnish real estate funds 
also hit United Bankers’ real estate funds and net subscriptions 
remained clearly negative. Weak demand for real estate funds 
played a key role in the performance of the amount of assets under 
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management, as during the zero interest rate environment of pre-
vious years, real estate funds were among United Bankers’ most 
popular and fastest growing funds.

Of United Bankers’ assets under management, a total of EUR 
3.3 billion were invested in asset management services or funds 
generating recurring fee income. This represents 71 per cent of 
assets under management. EUR 2.9 billion (EUR 2.6 billion), or 63 
per cent of the Group’s assets under management, was invested 
in funds. EUR 1.9 billion of the above fund capital was invested 
in real asset investments (EUR 1.8 billion). They accounted for 41 
per cent of the Group’s assets under management and as much 
as 66 per cent of its total fund assets.

The number of United Bankers’ clients increased slightly from the 
end of the previous financial year to 14,600 (14,400 clients). The 
company continued its work to develop client relationship man-
agement models. The aim is to further improve the customer expe-
rience while building long-term and profitable client relationships.

The share of funds and real asset investments from AUM
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BUSINESS SEGMENTS

WEALTH MANAGEMENT SEGMENT

The United Bankers’ wealth management business segment 
encompasses funds, asset management and structured invest-
ment products. United Bankers is a forerunner in real asset invest-
ments in the Nordic market. The United Bankers fund selection 
includes versatile real asset funds, including funds investing in 

direct real estate and infrastructure, funds investing in listed real 
estate and infrastructure companies, as well as forest funds. Addi-
tionally, United Bankers’ fund assortment includes equity, fixed 
income and multi-strategy funds.
 

FEE INCOME FROM THE WEALTH MANAGEMENT BUSINESS SEGMENT 

WEALTH MANAGEMENT EUR 1,000 7-12/2023 7-12/2022 change %* 1-12/2023 1-12/2022 change %*
FUNDS
Management fees 13,259 11,881 11.6 25,894 23,100 12.1
Performance fees 7,380 7,514 -1.8 13,637 14,438 -5.5
Subscription and redemption fees 625 713 -12.4 1,253 1,504 -16.7
Income from funds 21,264 20,108 5.7 40,784 39,041 4.5
Fee and commission expenses -1,657 -1,700 -2.5 -3,234 -3,328 -2.8
Net income from funds 19,607 18,408 6.5 37,550 35,712 5.1

ASSET MANAGEMENT
Income from asset management 2,534 2,627 -3.5 5,153 5,365 -3.9
Fee and commission expenses -617 -798 -22.7 -1,262 -1,490 -15.3
Net income from asset management 1,918 1,829 4.9 3,892 3,875 0.4

STRUCTURED PRODUCTS
Income from structured products 1,129 1,325 -14.8 2,479 2,157 14.9
Fee and commission expenses -162 -163 -0.2 -308 -295 4.6
Net income from structured products 967 1,163 -16.9 2,171 1,862 16.6

TOTAL FEE INCOME FROM WEALTH MANAGEMENT 24,927 24,060 3.6 48,416 46,562 4.0
NET FEE INCOME FROM WEALTH MANAGEMENT 22,491 21,399 5.1 43,612 41,449 5.2

* The percentage change has been calculated using the actual figures, the figures shown in the table have been rounded.

The fee income generated by United Bankers’ wealth management 
segment remained on a growth path, even though the operating 
environment, with its rapidly rising interest rates, created headwinds 
for the business. Fee income increased by 4.0 per cent compared 
to the comparison period and totalled EUR 48.4 million (EUR 46.6 
million). In terms of business predictability, it was particularly impor-
tant that fund management fees continued to grow steadily, and 

income from discretionary asset management also came close to 
the previous year’s level. When viewed as a whole, income from 
funds increased, although there was a decline in funds’ perfor-
mance fees compared to the reference period. The combined net 
income from funds and asset management accounted for as much 
as 95 per cent of the net fee income from the wealth management 
segment and almost 94 per cent of the Group’s net fee income.
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Fund income increased to EUR 40.8 million (EUR 39.0 million), 
which is an increase of 4.5 per cent on the previous year. The dif-
ficult year for real estate funds was reflected in their performance 
fees, which declined by 5.5 per cent from the comparison period. 
Overall, however, the decline in performance fees remained mod-
erate, as performance fees from forest funds continued to grow 
strongly. The UB Renewable Energy Fund, which started in August, 
also had a clear positive impact on performance fees. The funds’ 
performance fees amounted to EUR 13.6 million (EUR 14.4 million) 
for the financial period.  Management fees rose by 12.1 per cent 
to EUR 25.9 million (EUR 23.1 million). The growth in management 
fees was driven by both the stable performance of fund capital and 
the shift in focus towards more profitable funds. 

Income from asset management, on the other hand, remained 
slightly lower than in the comparison period at EUR 5.2 million 
(EUR 5.4 million). The fall was mainly due to a clear decline in 
equity and bond brokerage volumes. Management fees for dis-
cretionary asset management remained at the level of the com-
parison period. Fee income from structured investment products 
continued to develop positively and increased by 14.9 per cent to 
EUR 2.5 million (EUR 2.2 million). Overall, net fee income from the 
wealth management segment increased by 5.2 per cent to EUR 
43.6 million (EUR 41.4 million). 
 

PROFITABIL IT Y OF THE WEALTH MANAGEMENT BUSINESS SEGMENT 

WEALTH MANAGEMENT EUR 1,000 7-12/2023 7-12/2022 change %* 1-12/2023 1-12/2022 change %*
REVENUE 26,142 24,302 7.6 50,579 46,831 8.0
Fee and commission expenses -2,436 -2,661 -8.4 -4,804 -5,113 -6.0
Administrative and other operating expenses -12,643 -11,474 10.2 -25,799 -22,177 16.3
EBITDA 11,063 10,166 8.8 19,976 19,540 2.2

*  The percentage change has been calculated using the actual figures, the figures shown in the table have been rounded.

The expenses of the wealth management business segment 
increased on the comparison period. The aforementioned efforts 
to promote international sales and to launch new funds contributed 
to the increase in expenses. Administrative and other operating 
expenses increased by 16.3 per cent to EUR 25.8 million (EUR 
22.2 million). The wealth management business segment’s EBITDA 
increased to EUR 20.0 million (EUR 19.5 million) in the financial 
period, increasing 2.2 per cent.

The rapid and sharp rise in interest rates and the uncertainty in 
the investment markets during the year reduced demand for the 
Group’s investment services. Total sales of wealth management 
products and services fell short of the targets and ended up at 
EUR 501 million, down 2.7 per cent from the previous financial 
period (EUR 514 million). United Bankers’ net fund subscriptions 
for the full year increased to EUR 186.5 million (EUR 48.1 million). 

The figure includes the investment commitments in general part-
nership (LP) funds that generate fees. 

Despite investor uncertainty, demand for United Bankers’ discre-
tionary asset management services remained stable. Sales were 
partly supported by the favourable performance of the UB360 and 
Private Investment Office (PIO) asset management strategies. The 
asset management models of both services performed well also 
compared to competitors. During the year, asset management 
services raised over EUR 100 million in new capital. 

In the wealth management business segment, United Bankers con-
tinued investments in the promotion of international sales. The main 
markets are German-speaking European countries, France and the 
Benelux countries, and fundraising is concentrated around funds 
in the forest sector in particular. United Bankers’ unique expertise 
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has attracted considerable interest among international investors, 
and the company’s representatives met with a record number of 
foreign investors in 2023. In December, United Bankers signed a 
cooperation agreement with the French company Préférence Con-
seil SAS regarding the sale of its forest sector funds.  

The largely favourable performance of international stock markets 
and fixed-income markets supported the performance of United 
Bankers’ equity and fixed-income funds and asset management 
models. The performance of forest funds was also very strong in 
2023. The best performing equity funds were UB American Equity 
Fund, which invests in US equity markets, with a return of 22.6 per 
cent, and UB Europe AI, which uses artificial intelligence to invest in 
European equity markets, with a return of 11.5 per cent. The returns 
of fixed income funds were also very high after a difficult year in 
2022. For example, the return of UB High Yield, which invests 
in European corporate bonds, rose to 8.8 per cent in 2023. The 
performance of forest funds also continued to be strong, with the 
UB Timberland Fund (AIF) returning 10.3 per cent, the UB Nordic 
Forest Fund II LP returning 10.1 per cent (IRR) and the UB Nordic 
Forest Fund III LP 6.4 per cent (IRR). UB Nordic Forest Fund IV 
LP, which started operations in July, returned 17.8 per cent over a 
period of about six months. Real estate funds, on the other hand, 

were hit by rapidly rising interest rates and their values fell slightly 
in 2023. Despite this, United Bankers’ real estate funds’ performed 
rather well considering the general market developments. UB  
Finnish Properties (AIF) returned -2.1 per cent and UB Nordic 
Property Fund (AIF) returned -1.4 per cent. However, the values 
of listed real estate funds (REIT), started to rise during 2023 and 
they offered mostly positive returns.

During the financial period, sales of structured investment products 
grew significantly on the previous year and the sales volume of 
structured products launched by United Bankers increased to EUR 
54.7 million (EUR 44.8 million). The positive change in the market 
for structured products that started in 2022 carried over into 2023. 
The rise in general interest rates, brought about by higher infla-
tion allowed structured investment products to be built on attrac-
tive terms. Towards the end of the year, both the interest rate and 
risk premiums started to decline, which slowed sales somewhat. 
As in the previous year, credit risk linked products remained the 
most important product group during the financial period. The rise 
in interest rates also made it possible to build capital-protected 
products on good terms after a break of several years. Sales of 
equity-based products continued to be stable, but the focus of 
structured investment sales was clearly on credit risk products.
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REAL ESTATE FUNDS

The rapid acceleration of inflation and the rapid rise in interest rates 
brought about headwinds for the Nordic real estate market, both 
in terms of lower transaction volumes and pressure on property 
prices. However, the performance of different real estate sectors 
and across the Nordic countries was uneven, which caused con-
siderable differences in the returns of Finnish real estate funds. 

The difficult market environment in Finland was reflected mainly in 
the housing market, although other types of properties were also 
affected. UB Nordic Property Fund does not invest in housing at 
all, and the housing market had a relatively limited impact on the 
performance of UB Finnish Properties. In the challenging environ-
ment, United Bankers’ real estate funds were supported by their 
broad diversification across real estate sectors and, in the case 
of UB Nordic Property Fund, its diversification across the Nordic 
countries. Both UB Finnish Properties and UB Nordic Property 
Fund performed well in relation to their peer group.

Concerns about property values led investors to redeem their 
assets from Finnish real estate funds on a large scale. Capital was 
also withdrawn from United Bankers’ real estate funds. The com-
bined redemptions from UB Nordic Property Fund and UB Finnish 
Properties during the year amounted to just over EUR 40 million. At 
the end of the year, the funds’ capital had fallen to approximately 
EUR 675 million (EUR 718 million).

The strategy of the UB Nordic Property Fund is to invest in prop-
erty assets with stable returns in the Nordic countries. In addition 
to geographical diversification, the fund offers broad diversifica-
tion across various property segments. The investments include 
logistics and manufacturing properties, offices, store properties 
and plots. An excellent occupancy rate (98.5 per cent) and a high 
lease maturity (7.6 years) supported the fund’s performance in the 
difficult market environment in 2023. The UB Nordic Property Fund 
acquired two new property complexes during the year. One of the 
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properties is located in Norway and the other is a complex of two 
properties in Helsinki. The real estate portfolio also continued to 
be actively managed, which included the signing of several new 
leases for empty premises. 

At the end of the year, UB Nordic Property Fund’s total gross asset 
value (GAV) was approximately EUR 468 million and the total mar-
ket value of properties amounted to EUR 534 million. The return 
generated by UB Nordic Property Fund in 2023 was slightly neg-
ative at -1.4 per cent (I series).

UB Finnish Properties invests in real estate assets in Finland 
that have stable return potential. Investments include plots, apart-
ments, community properties, office space, logistics and ware-
housing properties and other suitable assets. The focus is on the 
capital region and growth centres. The occupancy rate (92 per 
cent) and lease maturity (5.4 years) of the fund were at a good 
level. The fund’s housing project in Tampere, which was completed 
in December 2022, was fully rented out during the spring. In the 
autumn, the fund acquired a grocery store property in Oulu. The 

site is new and leased to Kesko Corporation under a long-term 
capital lease agreement. In December, the fund sold a portfolio of 
three day-care centre properties to a Nordic investor. A profit was 
realised for the fund from the completed transaction.

At the end of December, the total gross asset value (GAV) of UB 
Finnish Properties was EUR 208 million, and the fund’s total mar-
ket value of properties amounted to EUR 199 million. The return 
generated by the fund in 2023 was slightly negative at -2.1 per 
cent (I series). 

Both UB Nordic Property Fund and UB Finnish Properties are 
classified as light green investment products under Article 8 of 
the EU SFDR Regulation. During the year, the funds continued to 
promote the BREEAM sustainability certification of their properties. 
In the real estate funds’ GRESB (Global Real Estate Sustainabil-
ity Benchmark) Ratings that were announced in the autumn both 
funds’ scores had increased significantly compared to the previ-
ous year’s assessment. 
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FOREST FUNDS

For United Bankers 2023 was another significant year in terms of 
forest investment. In late June, United Bankers’ UB Timberland 
Fund (AIF) acquired a large forest property from Taaleri. As a result 
of the acquisition, United Bankers became the third largest private 
forest owner in Finland through its funds. Forest holdings were also 
further increased in the Baltic markets. At the end of the year, the 
aggregate surface area of the properties owned by United Bankers’ 
forest funds amounted to more than 165,000 hectares, of which 
approximately 146,000 hectares are in Finland and approximately 
19,000 hectares in the Baltic countries. 

United Bankers continued to strengthen its forest fund selection in 
early July by launching UB Nordic Forest Fund IV LP for profes-
sional investors. UB Nordic Forest Fund IV LP complements United 
Bankers’ series of Nordic Forest Funds and will follow an invest-
ment strategy similar to those successfully implemented in other 
United Bankers’ forest funds. However, compared with previous 
funds, UB Nordic Forest Fund IV aims to increase geographical 
diversification and invest more widely in forest estates in the Bal-
tic Sea rim countries and certain other European countries. The 
fund can invest up to 20 per cent of its capital outside Europe. UB 
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Nordic Forest Fund IV differs from the other Nordic Forest Funds 
in the sense that it is an evergreen fund, which is well-suited to the 
long-term nature of timberland investment.

The United Bankers’ forest fund selection now features four funds 
investing directly in forest properties: UB Timberland Fund (AIF) 
and UB Nordic Forest Fund II LP invest in forest properties in Fin-
land, while UB Nordic Forest Fund III and IV LP invest in forest 
properties in the Baltic Sea region. UB Timberland Global Fund 
(AIF) invests globally in forests, forest industry and the further pro-
cessing of forest industry end-products.

Despite the difficult economic situation in the forest industry, forest 
fund returns developed positively, supported by the positive trend 
in timber prices. The annual return of UB Timberland Fund (AIF) 
was 10.3 per cent (I series), of UB Nordic Forest Fund II 10.1 per 
cent (IRR) and of UB Nordic Forest Fund III 6.4 per cent (IRR). UB 
Nordic Forest Fund IV, which was launched in July, returned 17.8 
per cent in roughly six months. 

In recent years, forest investments have become a central diver-
sification element in the investment portfolio, and investor inter-
est in United Bankers’ forest investment solutions remained high 
in 2023. The forest funds collected net subscriptions of EUR 42 
million in 2023. At the close of the financial period, the total fund 
capital of United Bankers’ five funds that invest in the forest sector, 

UB Timberland, UB Timberland Global Fund as well as UB Nordic 
Forest Fund II, III and IV LP, amounted to EUR 773 million (EUR 
649 million on 31 December 2022). Forest funds have a material 
impact on United Bankers’ business, and their impact on the result 
for the financial period was significant again. Both management 
and performance fees for forest funds clearly increased on the 
previous year.

The forests owned by United Bankers’ funds act as carbon sinks, 
and in addition, during 2023, the funds promoted measures to 
improve forest biodiversity and continued private voluntary con-
servation of forests. Promoting biodiversity and protecting the 
environment are not incompatible with rational forestry practices 
that allow carbon sinks to grow.

In 2023, 100 per cent of the forest properties in Finland owned by 
United Bankers’ forest funds were certified under the PEFC™ and 
78 per cent under the FSC® (FSC C109750) certificate1. Outside 
Finland, 90 per cent of the forest properties were certified under 
the PEFC and 43 per cent under the FSC certificate. The forests’ 
level of certification is relatively high in United Bankers’ funds, as of 
all forests in Finland, a total of approximately 85 per cent are certi-
fied with the PEFC and about 10 per cent with the FSC certificate. 
Certification serves to demonstrate that the forest management is 
economically, socially and ecologically sustainable.

1 There are two major international certification schemes: FSC and PEFC. FSC is a system used by environmental and conservation organisations. PEFC is a scheme supported by forest 
owners’ organisations and the forest industry. While there are no significant differences in the criteria used by the two schemes, FSC places a slightly greater emphasis on the environment 
and its protection.
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GROW TH FROM NEW FUNDS

As a major forest owner, United Bankers wants to offer investors 
the opportunity to participate in the value chain of the wood pro-
cessing industry and, above all, in growth projects that support 
the resource-efficient use of wood. At the end of January 2023, 
United Bankers launched UB Forest Industry Green Growth 
Fund I LP, a private equity fund for professional investors. The 
fund is globally unique in that it is a growth fund that focuses on 
the industrial use of wood and agro-fibres. In its first closing dur-
ing the financial year, the fund raised investment commitments 
totalling almost EUR 110 million. The fund also made its first three 
investments in 2023. 

The green transition has significantly increased demand for renew-
able energy in recent years. In 2023, United Bankers launched the 
UB Renewable Energy Fund, which invests in renewable energy 
development projects and power plants, with potential that relies 
heavily on the growing market created by the energy revolution and 
the green transition. There are significant synergies between UB 
Renewable Energy and United Bankers’ other funds, as the fund’s 
own development projects are mainly carried out in areas owned 
by United Bankers forest funds. In the first months of operation 
in autumn 2023, UB Renewable Energy already identified during 

the preliminary survey phase 23 potential areas for onshore wind 
power development on the land owned by United Bankers forest 
funds in Finland.

This cooperation between funds will help to speed up the acquisi-
tion of land needed for wind and solar farms, for example, which 
will boost development activities and advance the appreciation 
of the fund’s value and the launch of electricity sales. Forest fund 
investors also benefit from this, as the land leases related to wind 
power projects will increase future returns for fund unit holders 
once construction begins. Collaboration has also been planned 
with United Bankers’ real estate funds. Solar power plants can 
be installed on the roofs of the properties owned by these funds, 
which improves the properties’ energy efficiency and makes them 
easier to rent out. All contracts between the funds are concluded 
on market terms.

During the autumn, the UB Renewable Energy Fund attracted a lot 
of interest among investors. The fund also had an excellent start in 
terms of performance. UB Renewable Energy’s fund capital was 
EUR 39.6 million at the end of 2023.

Photo: Paptic
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CAPITAL MARKETS SERVICES BUSINESS SEGMENT

United Bankers’ capital markets services encompass the services 
of its subsidiaries UB Securities Ltd and UB Finance Ltd. Follow-
ing the intra-group corporate arrangements at the turn of the year, 

UB Securities’ capital markets services were transferred to a new 
company operating under the name UB Corporate Finance Ltd.

FEE INCOME FROM THE CAPITAL MARKETS SERVICES BUSINESS SEGMENT 

CAPITAL MARKETS SERVICES EUR 1,000 7-12/2023 7-12/2022 change %* 1-12/2023 1-12/2022 change %*
Income from capital markets services 579 712 -18.7 686 1,772 -61.3
Fee and commission expenses -3 -7 -59.4 -21 -27 -22.6
NET FEE INCOME FROM CAPITAL MARKETS SERVICES 576 705 -18.3 665 1,745 -61.9

* The percentage change has been calculated using the actual figures, the figures shown in the table have been rounded. 

Variations between different financial periods are typical for the 
development of United Bankers’ capital markets services busi-
ness, as segment revenues are dependent on the success fees 
typically associated with assignments and their timing. For the year 
2023, the activity of the capital markets services remained very 
low. The challenging operating environment was also reflected in 
United Bankers’ capital markets services business, which saw a 
further decline in fees during the financial year. In 2023, the reve-

nue of capital markets services remained clearly below from the 
previous year’s level at EUR 1.0 million (EUR 1.7 million). Net fee 
income from capital markets services business segment amounted 
to EUR 0.7 million, (EUR 1.7 million), decreasing by 61.9 per cent 
compared to the preceding year. The EBITDA of capital markets 
services was negative for the financial period at EUR -0.3 million 
(EUR 0.2 million). 

PROFITABIL IT Y OF THE CAPITAL MARKETS SERVICES BUSINESS SEGMENT 

CAPITAL MARKETS SERVICES EUR 1,000 7-12/2023 7-12/2022 change %* 1-12/2023 1-12/2022 change %*
REVENUE 834 740 12.8 1,012 1,745 -42.0
Fee and commission expenses -3 -7 -58.4 -21 -27 -22.6
Administrative and other operating expenses -724 -697 3.8 -1,302 -1,548 -15.9
EBITDA 108 35 204.4 -310 170 -282.8

* The percentage change has been calculated using the actual figures, the figures shown in the table have been rounded. 

The number and value of Nordic M&A and capital markets trans-
actions fell significantly during the year compared to the previous 
year. Increased economic uncertainty and rising interest rates 
weighed on overall demand for capital markets services during 
the year. During the financial period, UB Securities acted as the 
arranger in the direct share issue of Optomed Plc and as the lead 
arranger in the direct share issue of Herantis Pharma Plc.

UB Securities acted as the Certified Advisor for Herantis Pharma 
Plc, Solwers Plc and Aiforia Technologies Plc in the Nasdaq First 
North Growth Market in Finland and as the Certified Advisor for 

Arctic Minerals AB (publ) in the Nasdaq First North Growth Mar-
ket in Sweden. 

New loans are no longer provided through UB Finance’s online 
corporate lending platform, which is reported under the capital 
markets services segment. UB Finance’s business is to be wind 
down when the last outstanding loans and their interest have been 
paid out to the investors. The closure of the service will not have 
a significant impact on the business of the United Bankers Group 
or its financial outlook.
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BAL ANCE SHEET AND CAPITAL ADEQUACY 

(comparison figures as at 31 December 2022) 

The balance sheet total of the United Bankers Group as at 31 
December 2023 amounted to EUR 76.1 million (EUR 71.6 million). 
The consolidated shareholders’ equity amounted to EUR 51.6 mil-
lion at the end of the review period (EUR 48.1 million). The cash 
assets of the Group as at 31 December 2023 amounted to EUR 9.4 
million (EUR 9.5 million). The Group has at its disposal a credit line 
of EUR 7 million, which was undrawn at the end of the financial year. 
 
Capital requirement of the United Bankers Group as at 31 Decem-
ber 2023 was determined based on fixed overhead costs. At the 
end of the review period, the capital adequacy of the Group was 
at a very good level. 

The Group’s common Equity Tier 1 capital (CET 1) as at 31 Decem-
ber 2023 amounted to EUR 15.6 million (EUR 13.0 million) and the 
Group’s own funds relative to the required minimum capital require-
ment amounted to 301.6 per cent (299.5 per cent). The Group’s 
capital adequacy ratio as at 31 December 2023 was 24.1 per cent 
(24.0 per cent). The Group management has set a minimum capital 
adequacy target level of 13 per cent. The Group’s equity ratio as 
at 31 December 2023 amounted to 67.7 per cent (67.1 per cent). 

Further information on the Group’s balance sheet and capital ade-
quacy has been set forth in the tables section.
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SUSTAINABILIT Y

At United Bankers, sustainability is broadly defined as economic, 
social, and environmental responsibility. The company wants to 
take responsibility for the sustainable development of the environ-
ment and society. This is reflected in the Group’s strategy, values, 
and actions. Sustainability is also a key aspect of United Bank-
ers’ value creation process and growth strategy. United Bankers 
announced new sustainability priorities in spring 2023 in line with 
announcing the Group’s long-term financial objectives.

Sustainability targets are increasingly visible in United Bankers’ 
operations, and the opportunities created by the green transition 
are now a significant factor in the development of the Group’s 
business operations. In addition, the continuous improvement of 
sustainable business operations together with stakeholders is a top 
priority for United Bankers. United Bankers believes that sustaina-
bility is a way of improving the profitability and competitiveness of 
its business, and that by doing the right thing and by acting sus-
tainably, the company will be able to increase its positive impact 
on the environment and society.

United Bankers will publish a separate Sustainability Report for 
2023 that covers all companies of the Group. The Sustainability 
Report will be published in connection with the Annual Report. The 
report has been prepared in accordance with the Global Reporting 
Initiative (GRI) Sustainability Reporting Standards.

KE Y SUSTAINABIL IT Y TOPICS IN 2023

In 2023, United Bankers continued its long-term commitment to 
various climate targets. In November 2023, the company was 
among the first companies in the Finnish financial sector to com-
mit to setting climate targets for its operations under the Science 
Based Targets initiative (SBTi). The company also published its 
climate roadmap, which defines both long- and short-term climate 

targets to achieve the goals of the Paris Agreement. The short-
term target is to reduce the greenhouse gas emissions of United 
Bankers’ investments while increasing the investments’ carbon 
sequestration, so that carbon sequestration exceeds greenhouse 
gas emissions by 2030 at the latest.

In 2023, United Bankers renewed both its product-specific and 
corporate-level sustainability reporting. In early 2023, United Bank-
ers published its first Sustainability Report in accordance with the 
Global Reporting Initiative (GRI) sustainability reporting framework 
as part of its Annual Report for 2022. The reporting provides infor-
mation on the key elements of the Group’s sustainability, including 
products and responsible investing, personnel, and governance.
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In line with previous years, the annual sustainability reports for 
United Bankers’ forest and real estate funds were published in 
spring 2023. At the beginning of 2023, United Bankers published 
renewed ESG quarterly reports for each fund and asset manage-
ment strategy. The company will now report on the sustainability 
of its daily-valued fixed income and equity funds and SFDR Article 
8 asset management strategies on a quarterly basis.

The periodic reports required by the EU’s Sustainable Finance 
Disclosures Regulation (SFDR) on the promotion of sustainability 
factors (SFDR Article 8 products) or the achievement of a sustain-
able investment objective (SFDR Article 9 products) for all of its 
investment products were published for the first time in the spring 
of 2023. United Bankers’ sustainability and responsible investing 
website sections were also updated in 2023.

In 2023, United Bankers also updated its sustainability princi-
ples and Principles for Responsible Investment. The Principles 
for Responsible Investment contain the fundamental principles 
relating to the environmental, social, and governance factors that 
steer the Group’s investment activities. In the update, the compa-
ny’s exclusion list was revised to better reflect current responsible 
investing themes, such as climate change and the approach to the 
defence industry. In 2023, United Bankers also launched a Supplier 
Code of Conduct to reinforce the sustainable management of its 
value chain and expanded the company’s whistleblowing chan-
nel to include all external stakeholders and to cover human rights 

issues. The grievance mechanism is now part of the company’s 
processes in line with the UN Guiding Principles on Business and 
Human Rights.

United Bankers’ goal is to offer its clients the opportunity to invest 
in a responsible and sustainable way. In 2023, United Bankers 
supplemented its fund selection with investment products that 
promote sustainability. United Bankers launched two new “dark 
green” funds, in accordance with SFDR Article 9, which are com-
mitted to making sustainable investments: UB Nordic Forest Fund 
IV LP, a private equity fund investing in forests in the Baltic Sea Rim 
region, and UB Renewable Energy Fund, an alternative investment 
fund investing in renewable energy projects and power plants. Dur-
ing the summer and autumn, UB Forest Industry Green Growth 
Fund I, which invests in green innovations in the forest industry, 
also made its first investments. In addition, as a result of devel-
oping the investment strategy of UB American Equity Fund, the 
fund was upgraded to a SFDR 8 fund that promotes sustainability 
characteristics.

In late 2023, all of United Bankers’ funds were classified as green 
investment products under the EU SFDR Regulation. United Bank-
ers has five SFDR Article 9 funds focusing on sustainable invest-
ments, and a total of 29 per cent of the funds are committed to 
making investments that fully or partially qualify as being sustain-
able under the EU Taxonomy.
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Based on the results of the UN Principles for Responsible Invest-
ment (UN PRI) assessment published in 2023, the responsibility of 
United Bankers’ investment activities stands at an excellent level. 
The company received 4/5 stars in the sections covering principles 
for responsible investment, corporate governance and strategy, 
and verification procedures, and 5/5 stars in all asset classes that 
were rated. The company’s performance significantly improved 
from the previous UN PRI assessment in 2020.

United Bankers takes part in promoting responsible investment 
in Finland and internationally. In 2023, United Bankers continued 
to participate in the activities of Finance Finland’s Sustainability 
Committee, which, among other things, comments on national and 
international EU regulation in the preparatory phase and promotes 
key sustainability issues in the financial sector, and as a member of 
Finland’s Sustainable Investment Forum (FINSIF) and the Finnish 
Venture Capital Association.

United Bankers actively promotes the sustainability development 
of its funds’ investments. In 2023, United Bankers participated in 
360 general meetings of the companies owned by its funds via 
the ISS Proxy Voting Service. The majority of the votes focused on 
the North American and European markets.

A thriving and committed personnel is United Bankers’ most impor-
tant asset. Therefore, the company wants to focus on enhancing 
well-being, satisfaction, and meaningfulness at work. In 2023, 
United Bankers received the Most Inspiring Workplaces in Finland 
Award for the second year in a row, and the PeoplePower Index, 
which measures employee engagement, continued to develop 
positively. Employer image was also at a good level, and accord-
ing to the Finnish Reputation&Trust survey, the level continued to 
rise from the previous year.
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RESOLUTIONS OF THE ANNUAL GENER AL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS

The Annual General Meeting of shareholders of United Bankers 
Plc held in Helsinki on 22 March 2023 resolved upon the follow-
ing matters:

Adoption of the financial statements, resolution on 
the use of the profit shown on the balance sheet and 
resolution on the distribution of funds

The Annual General Meeting of United Bankers Plc adopted the 
financial statements and resolved in accordance with the pro-
posal of the Board of Directors that funds be distributed in the total 
amount of EUR 0.90 per share, so that a dividend of EUR 0.75 per 
share be paid out and an equity repayment of EUR 0.15 per share 
be paid out from the reserve of invested unrestricted equity. The 
record date for the dividend payment was 24 March 2023 and the 
payment date was 31 March 2023. The record date for the equity 
repayment was 22 September 2023 and the payment date was 
29 September 2023.

Discharge of the members of the Board of Directors and 
CEO from liability 

The members of the Board of Directors and the CEO were dis-
charged from liability for the financial period of 1 January – 31 
December 2022.

Adoption of the Remuneration Report

The Annual General Meeting adopted the Remuneration Report 
for the Governing Bodies for the year 2022.

Number, election and remuneration of the members of 
the Board of Directors  

The number of board members was confirmed at six (6). The 
composition of the Board of Directors was resolved to remain 
unchanged, so that all Board members Johan Linder, Rasmus 
Finnilä, Rainer Häggblom, Tarja Pääkkönen, Lennart Robertsson 
and Eero Suomela were re-elected. The term of office of the Board 

of Directors shall expire upon the adjournment of the next Annual 
General Meeting of Shareholders. 

The remuneration of the Board members remained unchanged. 
The Annual General Meeting confirmed the annual remuneration of 
the Chairman of the Board of Directors at EUR 35,000 and for the 
other members of the Board of Directors at EUR 25,000. Members 
of the Board of No remuneration shall be paid to a member of the 
Board of Directors who is employed by a company belonging to 
the United Bankers Group. The remuneration covers the entire term 
and committee work. Travel expenses are reimbursed according 
to the travel policy of the company.

Election and remuneration of the auditor

The auditing firm Oy Tuokko Ltd was re-elected as the auditor, with 
Janne Elo as the principal auditor. The auditor’s fee will be paid 
according to the invoice approved by the Company.

Authorisation to resolve on the repurchase of 
the Company’s own shares  

The Annual General Meeting authorised the Board of Directors to 
decide on the repurchase of a maximum of 150,000 own shares of 
the company with the company’s unrestricted equity. The authori-
sation also includes the right to accept the company’s own shares 
as pledge. 

The authorisation is effective until the end of the next Annual Gen-
eral Meeting, however no longer than until 30 June 2024, and it 
revoked the authorisation granted by the previous Annual Gen-
eral Meeting to repurchase own shares to the extent that it had 
not been used.

Authorisation to resolve on the issuance of shares and 
special rights entitling to shares

The Annual General Meeting authorised the Board of Directors 
decide on the issuance of a maximum of 700,000 new shares in 
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the company, on the transfer of treasury shares held by the com-
pany and on the issue of special rights entitling to shares.

The issuance of shares and the granting of special rights entitling 
to shares may also take place in deviation from the shareholders’ 
pre-emptive subscription rights (directed issue). The authorisation 
may be used, for example, to finance or carry out acquisitions or 
restructurings, to strengthen the company’s balance sheet and 
financial position, to make investments or implement share-based 
incentive plans and/or for other purposes decided by the Board of 
Directors. The authorisation may also be used for an issue without 
consideration to the company itself.

The authorisation is effective until the end of the next Annual Gen-
eral Meeting, however no longer than until 30 June 2024, and it 
revoked the authorisation granted by the previous Annual General 
Meeting to decide on the issuance of shares and special rights 
entitling to shares to the extent that it had not been used.

Amendment of the Articles of Association with regard to 
the arrangements for general meetings

The Annual General Meeting resolved to amend Section 9 of the 
Articles of Association in accordance with the proposal of the 
Board of Directors so that, in addition to the traditional General 
Meeting, the General Meeting may be organised both as a hybrid 
meeting using telecommunications and technical means, and 
as an entirely remote meeting without a physical meeting venue. 

In all other respects, the Articles of Association remained 
unchanged. 

Expiry of resolution of the Annual General Meeting 
regarding the ratio of fixed and variable remuneration

The Annual General Meeting resolved that the resolution of the 
Annual General Meeting of 19 March 2021 regarding the maximum 
ratio of fixed and variable remuneration for remuneration recipients 
employed by the United Bankers Group shall expire in accordance 
with the proposal of the Board of Directors. 

The resolution was based on a change in prudential regulation 
concerning investment firms. The previous regulatory requirement 
to the effect that the Annual General Meeting should resolve upon 
the maximum remuneration ratio is no longer applicable to the 
company and to the United Bankers Group. Consequently, the 
change in the regulation and the expiry of the validity of the resolu-
tion entail that the Board of Directors of the company has the power 
to resolve upon the ratio of variable and fixed remuneration for the 
personnel. The remuneration of governing bodies shall comply with 
the remuneration policy addressed at the Annual General Meeting.

The resolutions of the Annual General Meeting are available in 
their entirety on the company’s website at: https://unitedbankers.
fi/en/united-bankers-group/corporate-governance/annual-gener-
al-meeting/. 

Changes in Group structure

On 19 June 2023, the boards of the subsidiaries of the United 
Bankers Group signed plans for the Group structure’s rearrange-
ments. The completion date of the Group arrangements was 31 
December 2023.

The corporate arrangements were implemented by mergers and a 
demerger of subsidiaries wholly owned by United Bankers.

UB Securities Ltd demerged in accordance with the Finnish Com-
panies Act in as a full demerger, in which the acquiring compa-
nies were UB Asset Management Ltd and a new United Bankers’ 
wholly owned subsidiary company established in connection with 
the completion of the demerger. All licensed operations, including 
custodial services and payment services were transferred to UB 
Asset Management. The new company created by the demerger 
of UB Securities, UB Corporate Finance Ltd, will focus on Corpo-
rate Finance advisory services, i.e. advisory services in connection 
with mergers and acquisitions and Nasdaq Certified Adviser activ-
ities. The demerged company dissolved on the completion date.

Simultaneously, both of UB Brokerage Company Ltd and UB Life 
Ltd merged into UB Asset Management in separate transactions. 

https://unitedbankers.fi/en/united-bankers-group/corporate-governance/annual-general-meeting/
https://unitedbankers.fi/en/united-bankers-group/corporate-governance/annual-general-meeting/
https://unitedbankers.fi/en/united-bankers-group/corporate-governance/annual-general-meeting/
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UB Life was UB Brokerage Company’s subsidiary and an insurance 
intermediary. The mergers were completed as sister and subsidi-
ary company mergers in accordance with the Finnish Companies 
Act. As a result, the United Bankers Group’s insurance business 
was concentrated to Finland, and the branch office of UB Life in 
Luxembourg was closed down.

United Bankers’ shares and share capital 

United Bankers’ share capital amounts to EUR 5,464,225.47. As 
at 31 December 2023, the total number of shares in the company 
amounted to 10,773,043. The number of shares increased during 
the review period by 79,088 shares as the company issued 79,088 
new shares and 45,198 treasury shares held by the company in 
January as payment under the employee and tied agent matching 
share plans established in the fall of 2019 in connection with the 
employee and tied agent share issues. The shares issued under 
the matching share plans were issued without consideration, and 
therefore, the share issues had no effect on the company’s share 
capital. 

Based on the authorisation granted by the Annual General Meeting 
2022, United Bankers issued a total of 21,794 shares without con-
sideration on 15 March 2023 to the company’s management mem-
bers belonging to the share-based incentive plan. During the year 
2023 United Bankers repurchased a total of 20,065 own shares 
based on the authorisations granted by Annual General Meetings 
of 2022 and 2023. As at 31 December 2023, the company held a 
total of 18,716 own shares, corresponding to approximately 0.17 
per cent of all the shares and votes in the company. 

The closing price of the share of United Bankers Plc on 31 Decem-
ber 2023 was EUR 14.40 (EUR 13.60 as at 31 December 2022). 
The lowest closing price for the year was EUR 13.10 and the 
highest EUR 15.75. The total number of United Bankers’ shares 
traded between the time period of 1 January – 31 December 2023 
amounted to 586,276 shares (364,025 shares 1–12/2022). The 
aggregate market capitalisation of the shares as at 31 December 
2023 amounted to EUR 155.1 million (EUR 145.4 million as at 31 
December 2022).

UNITED BANKERS PLC’S SHARE PRICE DEVELOPMENT 2023
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Shareholders

As at 31 December 2023, the company had a total of 1,790 share-
holders (1,361 shareholders as at 31 December 2022). Number 
of shareholders increased by 31.5 per cent during the year. At the 
end of December 2023, 57.4 per cent of the shares were held by 
private companies (58.9 per cent as at 31 December 2022) and 
30.3 per cent by households (29.2 per cent as at 31 December 
2022). The remaining 12.3 per cent of the shares were held by for-
eigners, financial and insurance institutions, nominee-registered, 
public-sector organisations, as well as non-profit organisations. At 
the end of the review period, United Bankers’ personnel, members 
of the Board of Directors and tied agents owned a total of approx-
imately 59 per cent of the company’s shares.

TEN L ARGEST SHAREHOLDERS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023  

 Shareholders Shares % of shares
1 Oy Castor-Invest Ab 1,220,000 11.32

2 Amos Partners Oy 1,103,592 10.24

3 Jarafi Oy (Finnilä Rasmus) 1,103,320 10.24

4 Bockholmen Invest Ab (Anderson Patrick) 600,000 5.57

5 J. Lehti & Co Oy (Lehti Jani) 494,850 4.59

6 Olsio Tom Henrik Wilhelm 471,051 4.37

7 Jouhki Marina Sophia Helena 379,695 3.52

8 Linder Cassandra Marie 280,750 2.61

9 Linder Christoffer Magnus 280,750 2.61

10 Linder Corinne Sophie 280,750 2.61

 Largest shareholders total 6,214,758 57.69
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Share-based incentive plans

United Bankers Plc has adopted a share-based incentive plan for 
key persons on 24 June 2015. The purpose of the share-based 
incentive plan is to promote the Group’s business strategy and 
commit key persons to the company. Share ownership creates a 
long-term interest for management in increasing the company’s 
value, and provides competitive compensation. The program will 
enable the company meet regulatory requirements for manage-
ment remuneration. At the same time, the program binds the long-
term goals of the management and the company’s other share-
holders together.

On the financial period 2023, the share-based incentive plan con-
sisted of three three-year earning periods, calendar years 2021–
2023, 2022–2024 and 2023–2025. A potential reward for each 
earning period shall be paid out after the end of the relevant earn-
ing period.

The share-based incentive plan applied to seven key persons for 
the financial period.

Based on the authorisation granted by the Annual General Meeting, 
United Bankers issued a total of 21,794 shares without considera-
tion on 15 March 2023 to the company’s management members 
belonging to the share-based incentive plan. 15,607 shares were 
issued to the persons belonging to the share-based incentive plan 
based on the earning periods 2022 and 2020–2022. 2,294 shares 
were issued as deferred remuneration based on the earning period 
2019–2021, 2,171 shares based on the earning period 2018–2020 
and 1,722 shares based on the earning period 2017–2019. Shares 
issued in the directed share issue without consideration was based 
on the authorisation granted by the Annual General Meeting on 
23 March 2022.

More information on the Group’s share-based incentive plans is 
available in the notes of this release and in the company’s Annual 
Report 2023 to be published on week 9. 

Events after the review period

United Bankers Plc’s shareholders’ proposals to the 
Annual General Meeting 

United Bankers Plc’s shareholders who represent approximately 
40 per cent of all shares and votes in the company (31 Decem-
ber 2023) have on 2 February 2024 submitted a proposal to the 
Annual General Meeting to be held on 22 March 2024 concerning 
the number of members of the Board of Directors, the composition 
and the remuneration of the Board of Directors. 

The shareholders proposed that the number of the Board members 
be confirmed seven (7). The shareholders proposed that all cur-
rent Board members Johan Linder, Rasmus Finnilä, Rainer Hägg-
blom, Tarja Pääkkönen, Lennart Robertsson and Eero Suomela 
be re-elected, and that Elisabeth Dreijer von Sydow be elected as 
new member of the Board. All nominees have given their consent 
to the election.

In addition, the shareholders proposed that the remuneration of 
the Board members remain unchanged, so that the annual remu-
neration of the Chair of the Board of Directors be EUR 35,000 
and that the annual remuneration of those Board members who 
are not employed by the United Bankers Group of companies be 
EUR 25,000.
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RISK MANAGEMENT AND BUSINESS RISKS

The fundamental risks of the United Bankers Group comprise: 
strategic risks pertaining to strategic choices, commissioning of 
new products and services and changes in the operating envi-
ronment; operative risks, including procedural, process, systemic 
and information security risks, as well as financial risks, the most 
fundamental of which include market, liquidity, credit and foreign 
exchange risks.

SIGNIFICANT R ISKS AND UNCERTAINT Y FACTORS FOR 

THE NEAR FUTURE 

The most important of the Group’s risks relate to market develop-
ment as well as the impacts of the external operating environment 
and the evolving regulation on the company’s business. The devel-
opment of assets under management, having a focal effect on the 
results of the wealth management business segment, is contin-
gent, inter alia, on the performance of the capital markets as well 
as of the real estate and forest estate market and the demand for 
investment services in general. The results performance is also 
impacted by the materialisation of the performance-linked fee 
income pegged to the success of the investment activities. Perfor-
mance fees may vary considerably per financial and review period. 
Also the results of United Bankers’ capital markets services are 
dependent on the success fees typically associated with assign-
ments that may vary considerably over review periods, depending 
not only on the demand for services, but also on the timing of the 
transactions. The income from the Group’s own investments con-
sists of the change in value, as well as the capital gains or losses. 
The aforementioned profits are associated with fluctuations that 
may, in turn, impact the result.

Development in the financial markets and also in the real estate 
and timberland markets have the strongest impact on the compa-
ny’s business. Although the main risks of recession have recently 
subsided, there are still risks associated with the future devel-
opment of the economy and investment markets. With inflation 
clearly slowing down, the market now expects central banks to 
start gradually lowering their policy rates. If monetary policy eas-
ing is slower than expected, this could have a negative impact on 
economic growth and market developments, weakening demand 
for investment services. In 2023, rapidly rising interest rates put 
pressure on real estate prices. As a result of a possible postpone-
ment of interest rate cuts, real estate funds are still exposed to the 
risk that the market environment remains weak for them, which 
could lead to a prolonged period of modest demand and returns 
for funds. Development in the timberland market, through United 
Bankers’ forest funds, also have a significant impact on United 
Bankers’ performance. Forest farm prices and the timber market 
are expected to remain stable in the near future, but larger than 
expected changes could materially affect the performance fees 
from the forest funds. 

Geopolitical risks are also elevated at the moment. Continued 
Russian military action in Ukraine may not cause major market 
volatility, but the potential escalation of the conflict in the Mid-
dle East will also increase risks in the economy. An escalation 
of the crisis could lead, inter alia, to a sharp rise in oil prices and  
destabilise markets.

More information on the Group’s business risks and their control is 
available in the notes of the Financial Statements 2023 to be pub-
lished as part of the company’s Annual Report 2023 on week 9. 
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OUTLOOK

MARKET ENVIRONMENT

Although market interest rates started to decline towards the end 
of 2023, they remain at levels that will continue to weigh on the 
growth prospects of the economy at least in the first half of 2024. As 
a result of the muted economic outlook for the first half of the year, 
global economic growth is expected to remain at 2.6 per cent for 
the year as a whole (3.0 per cent in 2023). In the US, for example, 
economic growth is expected to remain subdued in the first half 
of the year but to pick up towards the end of the year.  

As economic growth has slowed, inflation has also continued 
to return towards normal levels. Accordingly, central banks are 
expected to start cutting policy rates in the spring or summer at 
the latest. Expectations of central banks’ future interest rate cuts 
prompted an equity market rally towards the end of 2023. The 
turnaround in market interest rates also calmed the situation in 
the real estate market.

For investors, the greatest risk at the moment is that inflation will 
stop falling or start rising again. If, as a result of this, the central 
banks were to postpone their interest rate decisions or implement 
them at a slower pace than expected, it could have a negative 
impact on markets. 

Geopolitical risks have also increased in recent months. Russia’s 
war of aggression is expected to continue in Ukraine, and the pro-
tracted fighting may not necessarily cause major surprises in the 
markets. The more significant risks at the moment are related to 
the situation in the Middle East, where an escalation could have 
an impact on the economy and markets through a sharp rise in 
oil prices, for example. 

BUSINESS OUTLOOK

In 2023, United Bankers announced its long-term financial objec-
tives and made a commitment to set science-based climate tar-
gets under the Science Based Targets initiative. The company’s 
financial objectives include increasing its assets under manage-
ment to above EUR 10 billion and increasing its adjusted operating 
profit margin to above 40 per cent by 2028. Increasing sales in 
international markets is a key prerequisite for achieving the com-
pany’s financial objectives. United Bankers is seeking growth not 
only in the Nordic countries but also in German-speaking Europe, 
France and the Benelux countries. The company will continue its 
efforts to promote international sales, but it goes without saying 
that success outside Finland will still require a lot of long-term 
work and resources.
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United Bankers’ climate targets and climate roadmap are part of its 
long-term sustainability objectives. These objectives will integrate 
the green transition more deeply into the core of United Bankers’ 
business operations and investment solutions. Through its funds, 
the United Bankers Group aims to increase opportunities to invest 
in carbon sequestration and solutions that support the transition to 
a low-carbon, climate-resilient economy. United Bankers’ financial 
objectives are therefore increasingly closely linked to the products 
and services it offers, which ensure long-term and sustainable 
value creation. 

In fact, promoting sustainable investment has been one of the 
main themes in the development of the Group’s fund selection in 
recent years. United Bankers’ success will continue to be based 
on a portfolio of funds built around real asset investments and, 
above all, on its unique expertise in forests and the forest sector. 
The company’s growth objectives in international markets also 
rely primarily on its expertise related to the value chain of the for-
est sector as a whole.  

The UB Forest Industry Green Growth Fund I private equity fund, 
which was launched in 2023, is an excellent example of a new 
business that leverages United Bankers’ expertise. The fund’s 
investment activities got off to a good start during the year, and 
its unique investment strategy attracted investors not only in Fin-
land but also in other European countries. The UB Forest Industry 
Green Growth Fund I will continue its fundraising activities in 2024, 
with the aim of raising a total of EUR 300 million in commitments. 
Through the fund, United Bankers wants to be involved in com-
mercialising projects that promote the responsible use of wood 
while reducing the use of fossil raw materials.

In addition to the UB Forest Industry Green Growth Fund I, UB 
Nordic Forest Fund IV, which started its operations in July, is also 
one of the spearheads of the international offering. United Bank-

ers’ long-term goal is to develop UB Nordic Forest Fund IV into 
its largest forest fund in terms of capital. This goal is supported 
by the steady growth in the popularity of forest investment and 
the broader geographical diversification of the new fund. United 
Bankers’ strong track record in forest investment in the Nordic 
and Baltic region has attracted considerable interest from inter-
national investors.

Real estate funds have been important pillars of United Bankers’ 
business for many years. In 2023, however, the market environment 
was exceptionally difficult for these funds. The risks associated with 
market performance still exist for real estate funds if central banks 
postpone their decisions to cut interest rates. If interest rates stop 
falling or even start to rise again, the turnaround for the better in 
real estate investment could be delayed. As market rates started 
to decline at the end of last year, the real estate market now looks 
a little more stable than before, but a significant turnaround is not 
yet expected this year. 

The positive development of United Bankers’ business and profit in 
recent years shows that the company has implemented its growth 
strategy successfully. In addition to international expansion, the 
strategy has been driven by significant investments in the devel-
opment of the fund selection. Thanks to the new funds, the suc-
cess of United Bankers’ business is now built on an even broader 
base. UB Forest Industry Green Growth Fund I, the company’s first 
true private equity fund, and UB Renewable Energy, which uses 
the growth potential of renewable energy, will play an important 
role in United Bankers’ future growth. Heading into 2024, United 
Bankers’ business will be even more strongly focused on wealth 
management products and services that generate a steady cash 
flow, making the company’s financial performance more predict-
able. In addition, the work done in recent years to strengthen the 
fund selection means that future growth will be built on an increas-
ingly broad basis. 
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Financial guidance for 2024

The company estimates its adjusted operating profit to increase 
from 2023 levels.

Board of Directors’ proposal concerning distribution 
of funds

United Bankers Plc’s result for the financial period 1 January – 31 
December 2024 amounted to EUR 8,565,224.08. The company’s 
distributable assets as at 31 December 2023 were EUR 32.0 mil-
lion, of which the appropriations of retained earnings are EUR 8.6 
million and the distributable funds in the reserve of invested unre-
stricted equity fund are EUR 23.4 million.
 
The Board of Directors proposes to the Annual General Meeting 
of Shareholders that based on the balance sheet adopted for the 
financial period ended on 31 December 2023, a total dividend of 
EUR 0.50 per share be paid and an equity repayment of EUR 0.50 
per share be paid from the reserve of invested unrestricted equity 
fund. The total dividend distribution in accordance with the pro-
posal, calculated at the number of shares outstanding at the date 
of the financial statements, amounts to EUR 5,377,163.50 and the 
total equity repayment, calculated at the number of shares out-
standing at the date of the financial statements, amounts to EUR 
5,377,163.50. No dividend or equity repayment shall be payable 
on treasury shares held by the company.
 
The Board of Directors proposes that the distribution of funds 
would be paid in two instalments so that the dividend would be 
paid in April and the equity repayment in October. The Board of 
Directors has further resolved that distribution of funds shall con-
tinue to be paid in two instalments. The dividend shall be paid to 

a shareholder who is registered in the company’s shareholders’ 
register maintained by Euroclear Finland Ltd on the record date 
for dividend payment, 26 March 2024. The dividend is proposed 
to be paid out on 4 April 2024. The equity repayment shall be paid 
to a shareholder who is registered in the company’s shareholders’ 
register maintained by Euroclear Finland Ltd on the record date for 
equity repayment, 27 September 2024. The equity repayment is 
proposed to be paid out on 4 October 2024. The Board of Directors 
proposes it be authorised, if necessary, to decide on a new equity 
repayment record date and payment date, if the rules of Euroclear 
Finland Ltd or the regulations concerning the Finnish book-entry 
system change or otherwise require it.
 
No material changes have taken place in the company’s financial 
position since the end of the financial year. The proposed dividend 
distribution and equity repayment do not, according to the Board 
of Directors, endanger the solvency of the company.

Publication of Financial Statements and 
the Annual General Meeting 2024

Financial Statements, Operating and Financial Review, Remu-
neration Report and the Corporate Governance Statement of the 
United Bankers Group will be published in connection with United 
Bankers’ Annual Report during week 9. 

United Bankers Plc’s Annual General Meeting will be held on Fri-
day 22 March 2024 at 13.00 in Helsinki. The company delivers a 
notice on the website unitedbankers.fi no later than three weeks 
prior to the Annual General Meeting. United Bankers Plc’s Half-Year 
Financial Report for the period of 1 January through 30 June 2024 
will be published on or about 23 August 2024.

https://unitedbankers.fi/en/
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United Bankers in brief: United Bankers Plc is a Finnish expert on wealth management and investment markets, established in 1986. United Bankers Group’s 
business segments include wealth management and capital markets services. In asset management, the Group specialises in real asset investments. United 
Bankers Plc is majority-owned by its key personnel and the Group employs 160 employees (FTE) and 31 agents (31 December 2023). In 2023, the United 
Bankers Group’s revenue totalled EUR 52.1 million and its adjusted operating profit amounted to EUR 16.9 million. The Group’s assets under management amount 
to approximately EUR 4.6 billion (31 December 2023). United Bankers Plc’s shares are listed on Nasdaq Helsinki Ltd. The Group companies are subject to the 
Finnish Financial Supervisory Authority’s supervision. For further information on United Bankers Group, please visit unitedbankers.fi
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CONSOLIDATED KE Y FIGURES

Income statement and profitability, EUR 1,000 7-12/2023 7-12/2022 1-12/2023 1-12/2022

Revenue 27,412 25,205 52,145 48,562
EBITDA 11,129 10,035 19,174 18,428
 EBITDA, % of revenue 40.6% 39.8 % 36.8% 37.9 %
Adjusted EBITDA 11,082 10,094 19,132 18,487
 Adjusted EBITDA, % of revenue 40.4% 40.0 % 36.7% 38.1 %
Operating profit 9,969 9,072 16,966 16,506
 Operating profit, % of revenue 36.4% 36.0 % 32.5% 34.0 %
Adjusted operating profit 9,922 9,131 16,923 16,565
 Adjusted operating profit, % of revenue 36.2% 36.2 % 32.5% 34.1 %
Profit for the period 8,391 7,108 13,837 12,871
 Profit for the period, % of revenue 30.6% 28.2 % 26.5% 26.5 %
Earnings per share, EUR 0.74 0.65 1.24 1.19
Earnings per share, EUR (diluted) 0.73 0.65 1.23 1.16
Cost-to-income ratio 0.63 0.63 0.67 0.65
Return on equity (ROE), % 29.2% 28.9 % 27.8% 27.9 %
Return on assets (ROA), % 19.1% 18.9 % 18.7% 17.2 %

Average number of shares 10,754,327 10,632,565 10,745,276 10,557,789
Average number of shares (diluted) 10,786,116 10,793,211 10,787,002 10,786,525
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Other key figures 31.12.2023 31.12.2022

Distribution of funds per share, EUR 1.00* 0.90**
Equity per share, EUR 4.75 4.49
Share price at the end of the period, EUR 14.40 13.60
Market capitalisation, EUR 1,000 155,132 145,438
Equity ratio, % 67.7 % 67.1 %
Capital adequacy ratio, % 24.1 % 24.0 %

Personnel at the end of the period (FTE)* 160 148
Number of clients at the end of the period 14,600 14,400
Assets under management at the end of the period, MEUR 4,585 4,411
Number of shares at the end of the period (outstanding shares) 10,754,327 10,628,312
*The number of personnel stated has been converted to full-time personnel

Reconciliation of adjusted key figures and items affecting comparability  EUR 1,000 7-12/2023 7-12/2022 1-12/2023 1-12/2022

Items affecting comparability
 Non-operative costs and earn-out payments on acquisitions -47 59 -42 59
Total items affecting comparability -47 59 -42 59

EBITDA 11,129 10,035 19,174 18,428
Adjusted EBITDA 11,082 10,094 19,132 18,487

Operating profit 9,969 9,072 16,966 16,506
Adjusted operating profit 9,922 9,131 16,923 16,565

*The Board of Directors’ proposal concerning distribution of funds for the 2023 financial period: a dividend of EUR 0.50 and an equity repayment of EUR 0.50.
**Dividend for the 2022 financial period confirmed by the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders on 22 March 2023. A dividend of EUR 0.75 and an equity 
repayment of EUR 0.15
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FORMUL AS FOR CALCUL AT ING KE Y FIGURES

IFRS key indicators 
Revenue = Income arising in the course of entity’s ordinary activities

Profit/loss for the period = Directly from the income statement

Earnings per share =
Profit or loss for the period attributable to owners of the parent company
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period

Earnings per share, EUR (diluted) =
Profit or loss for the period attributable to owners of the parent company
Weighted average share issue adjusted number of shares outstanding during the period

Alternative key indicators
United Bankers Plc publishes other financial indicators in addition to those required by IFRS to describe the performance and financial position of its business. 
In addition to the key indicators derived directly from the income statement, United Bankers uses adjusted EBITDA and adjusted operating profit as key indicators in its 
reporting in order to provide a better picture of the performance of ongoing business and to improve comparability between reporting periods. Adjusted key figures are 
adjusted for items affecting comparability, such as the impacts of corporate restructuring on operating income and expenses, as well as certain material non-business 
items. United Bankers presents adjusted indicators as part of the published key indicators.

EBITDA = Operating profit/loss + depreciation of tangible assets and amortisation of intangible assets

Operating profit/loss =
Revenue - fee and commission expenses - interest expenses - administrative expenses -  
depreciation, amortisation and impairment - other operating expenses

Adjusted EBITDA = EBITDA +/- items affecting comparability
Adjusted operating profit/loss = Operating profit/loss +/- items affecting comparability
Items affecting comparability Material items that differ from continuing operations, such as:

 - impacts of corporate restructuring on financial performance
 - operating income and losses related to corporate restructuring
 - earn-out payments on acquisitions
 - other non-operational items affecting comparability

Return on equity (ROE), % (floating 12 months) =
Operating profit/loss - taxes on income (floating 12 months)

x 100
Equity + non-controlling interest (average of beginning and end of period)

Return on assets (ROA), % (floating 12 months)
=

Operating profit/loss - taxes on income (floating 12 months)
x 100

Total assets (average of beginning and end of period)

Cost-to-income ratio =

Fee and commission expenses + interest expenses + administrative expenses + depreci-
ation of tangible assets and amortisation of intangible assets (excl. amortisation of customer 
relationships + other operating expenses + impairment of other receivables
Operating income

Distribution of funds per share = Dividends or equity repayment declared or proposed to be declared for the period

Equity per share =
Equity
Undiluted number of outstanding shares at the end of the period

Equity ratio, %
=

Equity and non-controlling interest
x 100

Total assets

Capital adequacy ratio, %
=

Group CET1
x 100

Total risk-weighted commitments

Market capitalisation = Number of shares at the end of the period x closing price for the period
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

EUR 1,000 7-12/2023 7-12/2022 1-12/2023 1-12/2022
Fee and commission income 25,506 24,772 49,102 48,334
Net gains or net losses on trading in securities and foreign currencies 546 121 712 -158
Income from equity investments 51 62 74 77
Interest income 1,297 236 2,230 290
Other operating income 12 14 28 20
Total revenue 27,412 25,205 52,145 48,562

Fee and commission expenses -2,439 -2,668 -4,825 -5,140
Interest expenses -818 -61 -1,314 -170
Administrative expenses
 Personnel expenses -9,272 -8,879 -19,007 -17,514
 Other administrative expenses -3,352 -3,237 -6,988 -6,637
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of tangible and intangible assets -1,160 -963 -2,209 -1,922
Other operating expenses -402 -322 -842 -676
Expected credit losses on loans and other receivables 0 -2 6 1
Operating profit 9,969 9,072 16,966 16,506

Income taxes -1,578 -1,965 -3,129 -3,635
Profit for the period 8,391 7,108 13,837 12,871

Total comprehensive income attributable to 8,391 7,108 13,837 12,871
Equity holders of parent company 7,923 6,963 13,289 12,539
Non-controlling interest 468 144 548 332
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SEGMENT INFORMATION

1.1.–31.12.2023  EUR 1,000
Wealth  

Management Capital Markets Services Other Group Total

REVENUE
Fee and commission income 48,416 686 - 49,102
Interest income 2,104 116 10 2,230
 From other segments - - 51 51
Net profit or net loss on trading in securities and foreign 
currencies

28 208 476 712

Income from equity investments 5 1 68 74
Other operating income 26 1 -0 28
TOTAL REVENUE 50,579 1,012 605 52,196

Fee and commission expenses -4,804 -21 - -4,825
Interest expenses -1,221 -0 -93 -1,314
 To other segments - -51 - -51
Total -6,025 -72 -93 -6,190

NET REVENUE 44,554 941 512 46,006

Administrative expenses
 Personnel expenses -17,636 -825 -546 -19,007
 Other administrative expenses -6,254 -306 -428 -6,988
 Expected losses on other receivables - - 6 6
Other operating expenses -688 -120 -34 -842
Total expenses -24,578 -1,251 -1,003 -26,832

EBITDA 19,976 -310 -491 19,174
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1.1.-31.12.2022  EUR 1,000
Wealth  

Management Capital Markets Services Other Group Total

REVENUE
Fee and commission income 46,562 1,772 - 48,334
Interest income 209 71 10 290
Net profit or net loss on trading in securities and foreign 
currencies

48 -108 -98 -158

Income from equity investments 2 1 74 77
Other operating income 10 10 -0 20
TOTAL REVENUE 46,831 1,745 -13 48,562

Fee and commission expenses -5,113 -27 - -5,140
Interest expenses -70 -9 -91 -170
Total -5,183 -36 -91 -5,310

NET REVENUE 41,648 1,708 -104 43,252

Administrative expenses
 Personnel expenses -15,759 -1,125 -630 -17,514
 Other administrative expenses -5,745 -374 -518 -6,637
 Expected losses on other receivables - - 1 1
Other operating expenses -604 -40 -32 -676
Total expenses -22,107 -1,539 -1,179 -24,825

EBITDA 19,540 170 -1,283 18,428
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H2/2023 1.7.-31.12.2023  EUR 1,000
Wealth  

Management Capital Markets Services Other Group Total

REVENUE
Fee and commission income 24,927 579  -  25,506 
Interest income 1,193 102 2 1,297 
    From other segments  -   -  51 51 
Net profit or net loss on trading in securities and foreign 
currencies

11 152 383 546 

Income from equity investments  -   0 51 51 
Other operating income 11 2 0 12 
TOTAL REVENUE 26,142 834 487 27,463 

Fee and commission expenses -2,436 -3  -  -2,439 
Interest expenses -766 5 -56 -818 
    To other segments  -  -51  -  -51 
Total -3,202 -49 -56 -3,308 

NET REVENUE 22,940 785 431 24,156 

Administrative expenses
 Personnel expenses -8,602 -421 -250 -9,272 
 Other administrative expenses -2,991 -156 -205 -3,352 
 Expected losses on other receivables  -   -  -0 -0
Other operating expenses -284 -100 -17 -402 
Total expenses -11,877 -677 -472 -13,026 

EBITDA 11,063 108 -42 11,129 
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H2/2022 1.7.-31.12.2022  EUR 1,000
Wealth  

Management Capital Markets Services Other Group Total

REVENUE
Fee and commission income 24,060 712 - 24,772
Interest income 185 50 1 236
Net profit or net loss on trading in securities and foreign 
currencies

43 -23 101 121

Income from equity investments - - 62 62
Other operating income 13 0 - 14
TOTAL REVENUE 24,302 740 163 25,205

Fee and commission expenses -2,661 -7 - -2,668
Interest expenses -24 -0 -36 -61
Total -2,686 -7 -36 -2,729

NET REVENUE 21,617 733 127 22,476

Administrative expenses
 Personnel expenses -8,265 -502 -113 -8,879
 Other administrative expenses -2,896 -179 -162 -3,237
 Expected losses on other receivables - - -2 -2
Other operating expenses -290 -17 -16 -322
Total expenses -11,450 -697 -293 -12,441

EBITDA 10,166 35 -167 10,035
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CONSOLIDATED BAL ANCE SHEET

EUR 1,000 31.12.2023 31.12.2022

ASSETS
Cash and equivalents 0 0
Claims on credit institutions 9,352 9,500
Claims on the public and public-sector entities 4 23
Debt securities 1,239 1,220
Shares and units 8,220 8,643
Goodwill 15,593 15,593
Other intangible assets 6,099 5,102
Tangible assets 2,898 2,672
Other assets 30,997 27,726
Accrued income and prepayments 1,716 1,086
Deferred tax assets 2 3
Total assets 76,121 71,568

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

LIABILITIES
Liabilities to credit institutions - -
Other liabilities 13,479 13,190
Accrued expenses and deferred income 8,055 7,831
Deferred tax liabilities 3,016 2,491
Total liabilities 24,549 23,512

EQUITY
Share capital 5,464 5,464
Reserve for invested non-restricted equity 22,901 24,606
Retained earnings 22,761 17,628
Non-controlling interest in capital 445 359
Total equity 51,572 48,056

Total liabilities and equity 76,121 71,568
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CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

EUR 1,000 1.7.-31.12.2023 1.7.-31.12.2022 1.1.-31.12.2023 1.1.-31.12.2022

Cash flow from operating activities
 Income received from sales 24,507 17,983  46,062 43,755
 Other operating income received 12 14  28 20
 Operating costs paid -14,777 -13,832 -32,078 -29,310
 Cash flow from operating activities before finance costs and taxes 9,743 4,165  14,012 14,465
 Interest paid from operating activities -795 -33 -1,269 -115
 Interest received from operating activities 1,279 224  2,212 279
 Income taxes paid -1,357 -1,511 -1,984 -4,432
Cash flow from operating activities (A) 8,869 2,845 12,970 10,197

Cash flow from investing activities
 Acquisitions of tangible and intangible assets -1,542 -1,290 -3,245 -2,321
 Changes in claims on the public and public-sector entities 102 1  19 2
 Investments in subsidiaries - -51  -  -52
 Dividends received from investments 51 62  74 77
 Investments in financial assets -1,932 429  1,054 -647
Cash flow from investing activities (B) -3,320 -850 -2,098 -2,941

Cash flow from financing activities
 Acquisition of treasury shares - -99 -295 -337
 Proceeds from share issues - 9  -  9
 Drawdown of loans - -  807 -
 Repayment of loans -807 -2,000 -807 -2,000
 Repayment of lease liabilities -290 -288 -581 -575
 Dividends paid to non-controlling interests -132 - -461 -861
 Dividends paid to equity holders of parent company -1,613 - -9,686 -8,313
Cash flow from financing activities (C) -2,843 -2,378 -11,024 -12,077

Net cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities (A+B+C) 2,706 -383 -152 -4,821

Change in cash and cash equivalents 2,706 -383 -152 -4,821
 Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 6,645 9,884  9,500 14,324
  Effect of expected credit losses 0 -2  4 -4
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 9,352 9,500  9,352 9,500
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUIT Y

EUR 1,000
Share 

capital

Reserve for 
invested non- 

restricted equity
Retained 
earnings Total

Non-controlling 
interest in capital Total equity

Equity, 1 Jan 2023  5,464  24,606  17,628  47,697  359  48,056 
Comprehensive income
Profit for the period  -   -   13,289  13,289  548  13,837 
Total comprehensive income for the period  -   -   13,289  13,289  548  13,837 

Transactions with owners of the Group
Distribution of dividends and return of capital  -  -1,613 -8,073 -9,686 -461 -10,148
Acquisition of treasury shares  -  -91 -204 -295  -  -295
Share issue, related to corporate restructuring  -   -   -   -   -   -  
Share issue, personnel and tied agents  -   -   -   -   -   -  
Other changes  -   -  -23 -23  -  -23
Acquisition of non-controlling interests  -   -   -   -   -   -  
Management incentive plan  -   -   145  145  -   145 
Total transactions with owners of the Group  -  -1,704 -8,156 -9,860 -461 -10,322

Equity, 31 Dec 2023  5,464  22,901  22,761  51,127  445  51,572 

EUR 1,000
Share 

capital

Reserve for 
invested non- 

restricted equity
Retained 
earnings Total

Non-controlling 
interest in capital Total equity

Equity, 1 Jan 2022 5,464 21,372 16,670 43,506 830 44,337
Comprehensive income
Profit for the period  -   -  12,539 12,539  332 12,871
Total comprehensive income for the period  -   -  12,539 12,539  332 12,871

Transactions with owners of the Group
Distribution of dividends and return of capital  -   -  -8,313 -8,313 -861 -9,174
Acquisition of treasury shares  -   -  -337 -337  -  -337
Share issue, related to corporate restructuring  -  3,234 - 3,234 - 3,234
Share issue, personnel and tied agents  -   -   242  242  -   242 
Other changes  -   -  -34 -34  -  -34
Acquisition of non-controlling interests  -   -  -3,283 -3,283  58 -3,225
Management incentive plan  -   -   143  143  -   143 
Total transactions with owners of the Group  -  3,234 -11,582 -8,348 -803 -9,151

Equity, 31 Dec 2022 5,464 24,606 17,628 47,697 359 48,056
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EUR 1,000
Share 

capital

Reserve for 
invested non- 

restricted equity
Retained 
earnings Total

Non-controlling 
interest in capital Total equity

Equity, 1 Jul 2023  5,464  22,900  14,730  43,094  109  43,203 
Comprehensive income
Profit for the period  -   -   7,923  7,923  468  8,391 
Total comprehensive income for the period  -   -   7,923  7,923  468  8,391 

Transactions with owners of the Group
Distribution of dividends and return of capital  -   2  -   2 -132 -131
Acquisition of treasury shares  -   -   -   -   -   -  
Share issue, related to corporate restructuring  -   -   -   -   -   -  
Share issue, personnel and tied agents  -   -   -   -   -   -  
Other changes  -   -   32  32  -   32 
Acquisition of non-controlling interests  -   -   -   -   -   -  
Management incentive plan  -   -   77  77  -   77 
Total transactions with owners of the Group  -   2  109  110 -132 -22

Equity, 31 Dec 2023  5,464  22,901  22,761  51,127  445  51,572 

EUR 1,000
Share 

capital

Reserve for 
invested non- 

restricted equity
Retained 
earnings Total

Non-controlling 
interest in capital Total equity

Equity, 1 Jul 2022 5,464 24,606 10,597 40,667 205 40,873
Comprehensive income
Profit for the period  -   -  6,963 6,963 144 7,108
Total comprehensive income for the period  -   -  6,963 6,963 144 7,108

Transactions with owners of the Group
Distribution of dividends and return of capital  -   -   -   -   -   -  
Acquisition of treasury shares  -   -  -99 -99 - -99
Share issue, related to corporate restructuring  -   -   -   -   -   -  
Share issue, personnel and tied agents  -   -   115  115  -   115 
Other changes  -   -  -21 -21  -  -21
Acquisition of non-controlling interests  -   -   -   -   9  9 
Management incentive plan  -   -   72  72  -   72 
Total transactions with owners of the Group  -   -   67  67  9  76 

Equity, 31 Dec 2022 5,464 24,606 17,628 47,697 359 48,056
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GROUP CAPITAL ADEQUACY

EUR 1,000 IFR 31.12.2023 IFR 31.12.2022

Equity 51,572 48,056
Common Equity Tier 1 (CET 1) before deductions 51,572 48,056
Deductions from CET 1
 Intangible assets 21,692 20,696
 Unconfirmed profit for the period 13,289 12,539
 Other deductions 963 1,860

Total deductions from CET 1 35,944 35,095
Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1) 15,627 12,961

Additional Tier 1 (AT1) - 0
Tier 1 (T1 = CET1 + AT1) 15,627 12,961

Tier 2 (T2) - 0
Total Capital (TC = T1 + T2) 15,627 12,961

Own funds requirement (IFR)
 Absolute minimum requirement 750 1,100
 Fixed overheads requirement 5,181 4,328
 K-factor requirement 1,931 1,056
Applicable requirement (most restrictive) 5,181 4,328

Common equity tier (CET1) / own funds requirement, % 301.6 % 299.5%
Tier 1 (T1) / own funds requirement, % 301.6 % 299.5%
Total capital (TC) / own funds requirement, % 301.6 % 299.5%

Risk-weighted items total - Total risk exposure 64,758 54,100

Common equity tier (CET1) / risk-weights, % 24.1% 24.0%
Tier 1 (T1) / risk-weights, % 24.1% 24.0%
Total capital (TC) / risk-weights, % 24.1% 24.0%
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NOTES

1. ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES

The financial statements bulletin has been prepared in accordance with International 
Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, as adopted by the Euro-
pean Union. The financial statements bulletin does not include all the financial tables 
included in the annual financial statements. Therefore, this financial statements 
bulletin should be read in conjunction with the company’s financial statements for 
the year ended 31 December 2022. The accounting principles used are consist-
ent with those used for the 2022 financial statements and the comparison period. 

New standards, amendments and interpretations effective from future 
financial periods 

No changes in standards are expected to have a material impact on the Group’s 
accounting principles in the coming financial period. 

The financial statements bulletin is unaudited.



50

2. BREAKDOWN OF FEE AND COMMISSION INCOME

Management discretionary items

IFRS 15 contains a restriction on revenue recognition that requires revenue to be 
recognised only to the extent that it is highly probable that a significant reversal in 
the amount of cumulative revenue recognised will not occur.

Performance fees from limited partnership forest funds are only recognised as 
income when the final amount of fees and bonuses can be reliably estimated and 
it is highly probable that the conditions for receiving the fees will be met. These 
funds have generated approximately EUR 3.0 million in performance fees for the 
financial year 2023 (EUR 6.0 million for the financial year 2022). The Group’s 

other receivables include approximately EUR 13.4 million of the aforementioned 
performance fees amortised as at 31 Dec 2023 (approximately EUR 10.4 million 
as at 31 December 2022). 

The company has thorough method of assessing performance fees and commis-
sions. The assessment method takes into account, inter alia, an estimate of the 
future value of the private equity fund at the liquidation, the net value of future 
cashflows and probability of the liquidation timing. If the calculated performance 
fee or commission is estimated to be highly probable, it is recognised as income.

BREAKDOWN OF FEE AND COMMISSION INCOME

The table below shows the breakdown of fee and commission income: 

2023 2022

EUR 1,000
Wealth  

management
Capital market  

services Total
Wealth  

management
Capital market  

services Total
Funds
 Management fees  25,894  -  25,894 23,100  -  23,100
 Performance fees  13,637  -  13,637 14,438  -  14,438
 Subscription and redemption fees  1,253  -  1,253 1,504  -  1,504
Asset management  5,153  -  5,153 5,364  -  5,364
Structured products  2,479  -  2,479 2,157  -  2,157
Capital market services  -   686 686  -   1,772 1,772
Total fee and commission income  48,416  686 49,102  46,562  1,772  48,334 

EUR 1,000 2023  % 2022  %
Recognised at one point in time 6,442 13.1 % 7,828 16.2 %
Recognised over time  42,660 86.9 % 40,506 83.8 %
Total 49,102 100 % 48,334 100 %

FEE AND COMMISSION EXPENSES

The table below shows the breakdown of fee and commission expenses in the Group:

EUR 1,000 2023 2022
Fee and commission expenses
 Fees and commissions to agents -3,799 -4,006
 Fees and commissions to other distributors -281 -515
 Other fee and commission expense -745 -620
Total -4,825 -5,140
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3. INTANGIBLE ASSETS 

Goodwill Customer relationships Other intangible assets Other intangible assets total
2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

Acquisition cost
Opening balance, 1 Jan 15,593 15,593  4,009 4,009  7,447 5,387  11,456 9,395
Additions  -   -   -   -   2,391 2,061  2,391 2,061
Disposals  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  
Ending balance, 31 Dec 15,593 15,593  4,009 4,009  9,838 7,447  13,846 11,456

Accumulated  
depreciation and  
impairment
Opening balance, 1 Jan  -   -  -2,156 -1,794 -4,198 -3,322 -6,354 -5,116
Depreciation for the period  -   -  -362 -362 -1,031 -876 -1,393 -1,238
Ending balance, 31 Dec  -   -  -2,518 -2,156 -5,228 -4,198 -7,747 -6,354

Carrying amount, 1 Jan 15,593 15,593  1,852 2,214  3,249 2,065  5,102 4,279
Carrying amount, 31 Dec 15,593 15,593  1,490 1,852  4,609 3,249  6,099 5,102

Customer relationships have been recognised in connection with the acquisition of the wealth management business of Suomen Pankkiiriliike and KJK Capital. Other 
intangible assets are largely purchases related to IT systems. 

BREAKDOWN OF GOODWILL BY SEGMENT

EUR 1,000 31.12.2023 31.12.2022
Wealth management 15,093 15,093
Capital market services 500 500
Total 15,593 15,593

Impairment testing

In impairment testing, United Bankers has defined the recoverable amount of a cash 
generating unit based on value in use. The cash generating units are in line with 
the reported segments. Cash flow projections are based on management-approved 
forecasts that cover a period of three years. The cashflows after the forecast period 
are extrapolated by a growth rate of 3 per cent.

Following key variables were used while determining the value in use:

Cashflows have been expected to be allocated linearly during the year in the cash-
flow calculation.

Investments have been accrued in the calculation by the level of the previous years 
increased by growth and known future investments. The demand for working capital 
is not expected to increase significantly.

Discount rate: The discount rate has been determined based on weighted average 
cost of capital (WACC). The pre-tax discount rate was 12.5% (12.5%) and the dis-
count rate after tax 10.0% (10.0%).

Growth rate of cash flows during the forecast period: During the three-year fore-
cast period, cash flows have been estimated to grow at a rate of approximately 6 
per cent annually. Cashflows at terminal value after the forecast period have been 
extrapolated by 3 a per cent growth. The rate can be justified by the short three-
year period employed in the calculation.

Impairment testing is carried out annually and the most recent impairment test was 
carried out of the situation as at 31 December 2023. Based on the impairment test-
ing, the Group considers that no need for impairment of goodwill has been identified.

Conclusion

Executive management of United Bankers has assessed the value in use of wealth 
management and capital market services and determined that there is no need for 
impairment.
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4. PERSONNEL EXPENSES AND EMPLOYEES

PERSONNEL EXPENSES

EUR 1,000 2023 2022
Salaries and fees -15,771 -14,647
Social security costs
Pension expenses (defined contribution plans) -2,600 -2,274
Other social security costs -637 -593
Total -19,007 -17,514

NUMBER OF PERSONNEL

Personnel in full-time equivalents (FTE)

2023 2022
Average number of personnel during the period (FTE)  158 147
Number of personnel at the end of the period (FTE)  160 148

2023 2022
Average number of personnel during the period (FTE)
Permanent full-time personnel  143 132
Permanent part-time personnel  6 6
Fixed-term personnel  9 9
Total 158 147

SHARE-BASED INCENTIVE PL ANS

Share-based payments

Share-based incentive plan for key personnel

On 24 June 2015, United Bankers Plc introduced a share-based incentive plan for 
key personnel. The purpose of the incentive plan is to support the Group’s business 
strategy, to align the objectives of owners and key employees in an effort to increase 
the value of the company in the long term, to retain key employees and to provide 
them with a competitive remuneration system based on the earning of company 
shares and the development of the value of the company.

During the financial period, the share-based incentive plan comprised three 3-year 
earning periods, calendar years 2021-2023, 2022-2024 and 2023-2025. The com-
pany’s Board of Directors decides on the earning criteria and targets of the incentive 
plan at the beginning of the earning period. The bonuses paid under the plan are 
based on the achievement of the qualitative and financial targets set by the Board 
of Directors for the Group and the individual targets set for each key employee. The 
bonus, if any, for each earning period is paid after the end of the earning period. The 
plan encompasses seven to nine key employees in the company depending on the 
earning period. Bonuses under the share-based incentive plan are paid partially in 
company shares (approximately 25%) and partially in cash (approximately 75%).

Key personnel incentive plan 2023–2025 2022–2024 2021–2023
Maximum share amount (pcs)* 54,721 49,345 57,217
End of earning period 31.12.2025 31.12.2024 31.12.2023
Earning targets Employment and result Employment and result Employment and result
Fulfilment of earning targets 95 % 88 % 83 %
Share value on issue date  13.60 €  14.20 €  10.70 € 

*Includes also the part paid in cash  

For financial year 2023, a total of EUR 817 thousand worth of expenses (EUR 586 thousand for financial year 2022) and a total of EUR 1,349 thousand (EUR 1,629 
thousand as at 31 December 2022) worth of liabilities were recorded in relation to the key personnel incentive plan.

Personnel and tied agent share-based incentive plan

On 3 September 2019, United Bankers’ Board of Directors resolved to carry out 
directed share issue for consideration to the Group’s employees, management, and 
to the members of the company’s Board of Directors as well as the Group’s tied 
agents. A total of 400,000 new shares were subscribed for in the Employee Share 
Issue and in the Tied Agent Share Issue. The subscribed shares had no special 
earnings conditions and the subscribed shares enabled participation in an addi-
tional share matching plan. Shares given based on the additional share matching 
plan were valued at fair value on the issue date, with a deduction for an estimated 

amount of the dividends paid before the end of the vesting period. The share issues 
related to additional share matching plans were carried out on 24 January 2023 
and the valuation of as at 31 December 2022 corresponded to the realised amount 
of the share issues.

 For financial year 2023, no expenses (EUR 472 thousand for the financial year 2022) 
or liabilities (EUR 791 thousand as at 31 December 2022) have been recorded for 
the supplementary share plans.
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5. REL ATED PART Y TR ANSACTIONS

The information below should be read in conjunction with the more detailed informa-
tion provided in the 2022 financial statements. There have been no material changes 
in the remuneration or in the incentive plans affecting the Board of Directors, the 
CEO or the management during the half-year financial period, and there have been 
no significant or unusual transactions with related parties. In March 2023, United 
Bankers Plc granted 21,794 of its own shares as part of the share-based incentive 
plan for management to the key employees covered by the plan.

United Bankers Plc or companies controlled by persons related to its Group com-
pany, i.e. Taito Capital Oy, Konnun Tuulikallio Oy, Suomen Varainhoitopalvelut Oy 
and Quantum Capital Oy have concluded tied agent agreements and/or insurance 
agency agreements with Group companies belonging to the Group. The Group 
companies return commission income to the agents related to the distribution of 
investment products.

In addition, United Bankers Plc, its Group companies or funds managed by the 
Group companies procure consulting services from Häggblom & Partners Ltd Oy, 
a company controlled by a person related to the Company.

In addition to the services mentioned above, persons related to the Group or com-
panies controlled by them have carried out other transactions with United Bankers 
Plc, its Group companies or funds managed by Group companies. The transactions 
have included, for example, other services or products sold to the Group and trans-
actions involving the assets of funds managed by Group companies. In addition, the 
Group has given secondary bank guarantees to retain key personnel.

All transactions with the Group are on the same terms as transactions with unrelated 
parties, and the Group has separate internal processes in place for the approval 
of related party transactions. The table below shows the transactions with related 
parties during the financial period and the comparative period that are not elimi-
nated in the consolidated financials or that are paid for by funds managed by the 
Group company.

Transactions with related parties, EUR 1,000 1.1-31.12.2023 1.1-31.12.2022
Tied agent fees  578  685 
Consultation fees  184  110 
Other transactions  20  12 
Loans extended  -   -
Total  781 807
 of which with funds managed by the Group  58 15

In the year 2022, the Group has acquired additional shares from non-controlling interest holders in the subsidiaries UB Finnish Property Oy and UB Rahoitus Oy. As 
the Group has had control of the company already previously, these additional acquisitions have been recognized as internal equity arrangements. In the year 2023, 
the Group did not acquire additional shares from non-controlling interest holders.
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6. GROUP STRUCTURE

As of 31 December 2023, the United Bankers Group included the following companies:

Parent company Ownership Registered office
United Bankers Plc Helsinki

Subsidiaries (direct and indirect) Ownership Registered office
Equity of the company 31.12.2023, 

EUR 1,000
UB Corporate Finance Ltd* 100 % Helsinki 242
UB Asset Management Ltd* 100 % Helsinki 15,001
UB Fund Management Company Ltd 100 % Helsinki 867
UB Nordic Forest Management Ltd 100 % Helsinki 701
UB Yritysrahoitus Oy 90 % Helsinki -76
UB Rahoitus Oy 100 % Helsinki 355
UB Meklarit Oy 100 % Helsinki 4
UB Finnish Property Oy 79 % Helsinki 867
UB Clean Energy Ltd 79 % Helsinki 954
UB Nordic Forest Fund II Management Ltd 100 % Helsinki 5
UB Nordic Forest Fund III Management Ltd 100 % Helsinki 8
UB Nordic Forest Fund IV Management Ltd 100 % Helsinki 15
UB Forest & Fibre Advisory Ltd 78 % Helsinki 318
UB Forest & Fibre Management Ltd 78 % Helsinki 100

* UB Asset Management Ltd has a branch in Sweden. On 31 December 2023, intra-Group corporate arrangements were completed, in which UB Brokerage Com-
pany Ltd and UB Life Ltd merged into UB Asset Management Ltd. Consequently, the UB Life branch office located in Luxembourg was closed. Simultaneously with 
the mergers, UB Securities Ltd demerged to acquiring companies UB Asset Management Ltd and a new United Bankers’ wholly owned limited liability company UB 
Corporate Finance Ltd.
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